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Ι. STATEMENTS BY REPRESENTATIVES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

(In accordance with Αrticle 4, par. 2 of Law 3556/2007) 
 

 
 
The undersigned: 

1. Athanasios Sipsas, President of the Board of Directors & Managing Director 

2. Konstantinos Stoumpos, Vice President of the Board of Directors 

3. Georgios Pliatsikas, Member of the Board of Directors  

We certify and declare, to the best of our knowledge, that: 

(a) The annual corporate and consolidated financial statements of EKTER S.A. for the period 

from 1 January 2020 to 31 December 2020, which have been prepared following the 

applicable International Financial Reporting Standards, present fairly the assets and 

liabilities, net assets and profit and loss account of operations of EKTER S.A. and the 

entities included in the consolidation taken as a whole, and  

(b) the annual report of the Board of Directors gives a true and fair view of the 

development, performance, and position of EKTER S.A. and of the undertakings included 

in the consolidation taken as a whole, including a description of the principal risks and 

uncertainties they face.  

 

 

Athens, 28 April 2021 

Athanasios K. Sipsas Konstantinos I. Stoumpos  Georgios I. Pliatsikas 

[signature] 
President of the Board of 

Directors &  
Managing Director 

[signature] 
Vice President of the Board of 

Directors  

[signature] 
Member of the Board of 

Directors 
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ΙΙΙ. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
Of the Public Limited Company with the name EKTER S.A. on the consolidated and corporate 

financial statements for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2020 following the 

provisions of Article 4 of Law 3556/2007. 

 

  

Ladies and Gentlemen Shareholders, 

 

We submit to those interested, the financial statements for the financial year 2020 (1 January 

to 31 December 2020), which have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Codified 

Law 4548/2018 and in accordance with the provisions of paragraphs 2, 6, 7 and 8 of Article 4 of 

Law 3556/2007 and the executive decisions issued by the Board of Directors of the Hellenic 

Capital Market Commission. 

 
This report includes all the important individual subject areas required in order to extract 

meaningful and comprehensive information on the company and its group during the financial 

year 2020. 

The following companies are consolidated in the Group:  

• IFIKLIS S.A., established in Greece, holding 100% of the shares 

• J/V DOMIKI KRITIS S.A. - EKTER S.A. - ERETVO S.A. established in Greece, holding 33,33% 

of the shares (PROJECT: GOURNES, HERAKLEIO CRETE) 

• J/V AEGEK CONSTRUCTION S.A. - VIOTER S.A. - AKTOR S.A. - EKTER S.A, established in 

Greece, holding 20% of the shares 

• J/V IFIKLIS S.A. - TALOS S.A., established in Greece, holding 37,49% of the shares 

• J/V ERETVO S.A. - EKTER S.A. - DOMIKI KRITIS S.A., established in Greece, holding 33,33% 

of the shares (PROJECT: AGIA VARVARA, CRETE) 

• EKTER VENTURES SRL, established in Romania, holding 100% of the shares 
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• PRIPU RESIDENCE SRL, established in Romania, holding 50% of the shares 

The Company as well as any company of the Group has neither established nor maintains a 

branch. 

 

1. KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS AND THEIR DEVELOPMENT FOR THE COMPANY AND THE 

GROUP DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR UNDER REVIEW 

 

Turnover  

In 2020, the Parent Company's turnover amounted to € 15,455,136.89, while in 2019 it 

amounted to € 20,114,152.59, a decrease of 23.16%.  

In the second half of the current financial year, there was an increase in turnover compared to 

the first half, following the signing of new construction contracts. Major events of the period 

include construction contracts signed during the period, which explains the trend in turnover.  

The Group's turnover is identical to that of the Parent Company, as the subsidiaries have no 

trading activity during the period under review. 

 

GROSS PROFIT 

The Company's gross results for the financial year was a profit of € 1,037,021.65 in 2020, 

compared to a loss of € 1,251,692.40 in 2019. During the financial year, the Company was 

called upon to carry out projects within a very limited time frame, contributing to the actions to 

shield the health system, obtaining a limited financial benefit.  

The change in gross profit is mainly due to the fact that the financial year 2019 was burdened 

by the additional cost of incurring expenses over and above those budgeted at the time of 

closing projects, for a significant part of which legal proceedings have been initiated to cover 

them, without a claim having been recognized in the financial statements.  

The gross profit of the Group is identical to that of the Parent Company. 
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EBITDA  

Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, and Amortization, on a consolidated basis, 

amounted to a profit of € 396.182,19 in 2020, compared to a loss of € 2.562.362,66 in 2019. 

The corresponding figures for the parent company were a profit of € 467,909.45 in 2020, 

compared to a loss of € 2,499,136.04 in 2019.  

The positive variation is higher than that of the gross profit, which is due both to the reduction 

of administrative expenses by 38.23% at group level and by 39.55% at parent company level, 

and to the subsidization of costs as part of the measures to support businesses from the effects 

of the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 

Net profit and loss account for the year before tax: 

At the Group level, the net profit and loss account before tax showed a loss of € 440,000.94 in 

2020 compared to a loss of € 2,262,059.35 in 2019. The net profit and loss account before tax 

of the parent company showed a profit of € 62,540.59 in 2020 compared to a loss of € 

2,125,597.84 in the previous year. 

The above results are the fruit of the aforementioned events, while they have been affected by 

the financial results in the context of participation in joint ventures for the construction of 

projects. It should be noted that net financial costs (financial income minus expenses) remained 

substantially unchanged in the two periods shown. 

 

Net profit and loss account after tax: 

The Group's net profit and loss account after tax in 2020 showed a loss of € 387,331.36 

compared to a loss of € 1,610,812.77 in 2019. The net profit and loss account after tax of the 

parent company showed a profit of € 10,149.86 compared to a loss of € 1,518,498.91 in 2019. 

The trend in profits after tax is in line with profits before tax at a consolidated and corporate 

level. 
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Current assets: 

The Group's total current assets, not including cash reserves, amounted to € 10,767,682.44 as 

of 31/12/2020, compared to € 11,829,942.22 as of 31/12/2019, which represents a decrease of 

8.98%.  

The main changes resulted from the decrease in receivables from project execution and the 

decrease in receivables from project execution in joint ventures, while on the contrary, other 

current receivables have increased, mainly due to VAT refund receivable, but also due to an 

increase in accrued income.  

The change in Revenue Accrued is due to the timing of invoicing of the respective project 

certifications and does not affect revenue from construction contracts, the amount of which is 

determined based on the stage of completion as defined in IFRS 15. 

The parent company's total current assets, excluding cash and cash equivalents, decreased by 

6.93% to €10,557,383.45 as of 31/12/2020 compared to €11,342,987.65 as of 31/12/2019. The 

reasons for the change were explained above. 

Finally, it should be noted that the decrease in trade receivables, combined with the marginal 

increase in payables, significantly increased cash and cash equivalents. 

 

Current liabilities  

The Group's total current liabilities as of 31/12/2020 amounted to € 3,719,193.71 compared to 

€ 5,745,362.27 as of 31/12/2019, a decrease of 35.27%. At the parent company level, total 

current liabilities as of 31/12/2020 amounted to € 3,780,930.40 compared to € 5,858,380.13 as 

of 31/12/2019, a decrease of 35.46%. 

The most significant change relates to the parent company's short-term borrowings, which 

amounted to € 2,500,000.00 as of 31/12/2019 and €500,000.00 as of 31/12/2020. This change 

is due to the repayment of short-term borrowings through the signing of a medium-term loan 

agreement. 

Expenses Accrued mainly relate to subcontractor work certifications for the month of 

December, which are invoiced at the beginning of the following year, as well as the charging of 

other expenses related to the financial year.  
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There is also a significant change in accounts payable to suppliers - subcontractors, which is due 

to the Company's normal practice of reimbursing subcontractor project liabilities upon receipt 

from the respective customers. These liabilities were progressively allocated at the beginning of 

2021. It should be noted that there was a decrease in activity in the second half of 2019, in 

contrast to the second half of 2020, during which the Company executed significant projects, 

and there was significant activity in progress as of 31/12/2020. 

The change in construction contract liabilities is due to the application of IFRS 15 and the 

related calculations based on the stage of completion of each project. 

The change in other current liabilities during the period is mainly due to the repayment of 

interest-bearing financing of € 250,000.00 to a parent company customer. 

It should be noted that all the liabilities are up to date. 

 

Total liabilities  

The Group's total liabilities as of 31/12/2020 amounted to € 7,179,768.68 compared to € 

6,047,339.02 as of 31/12/2019, which represents an increase of 18.73%. At the parent 

company level, total liabilities amounted to € 7,241,466.37 as of 31/12/2020 compared to € 

6,160,325.68 as of 31/12/2019, an increase of 17.55%.  

The change is due to the increase in borrowed funds, through the receipt of amounts in the 

context of repayable advances and the signing of a financial lease agreement for the purchase 

of a building - warehouse, while the other liability items are subject to fluctuations, as set out 

above. 

 

2. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS THAT OCCURRED DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR AND THEIR IMPACT 

ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

2.a. Events during the period included in the financial statements 

During the period 1/1/2020 - 31/12/2020 the following significant events took place:  

1. On 5 May 2020, an amount of € 950,000.00, plus VAT, was paid by the company 

"HOTELS PYRAMIS S.A." for part of the claims of EKTER S.A. from the execution of 
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the project "COMPLETION OF EXISTING BUILDING C, REFURBISHMENTS OF EXISTING 

BUILDINGS A & B, ENVIRONMENTAL LANDSCAPING AND OTHER WORKS ON THE 

SITE OF THE EDEN HOTEL COMPLEX IN ANAVISSOS, ATTICA".  

2. On July 22, 2020, a real estate leasing contract was signed with the company 

"PROBANK MORTGAGE LEASES S.A." for the purpose of owning the industrial 

ground floor of the building, with a total surface area of 1,240.00 m², on a plot of 

land of 7,484.93 m² in the location of Vathi of the municipal unit Avlida of the 

Municipality of Chalkida, as a warehouse. The duration of the lease is 10 years and 

expires on 24.07.2030. The total value for the acquisition of the property is € 

590.000,00. 

3. On 29 July 2020, a medium-term loan contract was signed for the amount of € 

2.000.000,00 with the guarantee of the Hellenic Development Bank. The loan has an 

annual grace period and its repayment will be made in eight (8) biannual 

installments. 

4. On July 31, 2020, a contract for the execution of the project was signed with the 

company "KTIRIKIAKES YΠODOMES S.A." for the construction of the project "Design, 

construction and equipment of a new wing of the Intensive Care Unit, with a 

capacity of 50 beds, at the General Hospital "SOTIRIA"". The total budget of the 

project amounted to € 6.175.000,00, while the deadline for completion of the 

project was set at 2 months from the signing of the contract. The award and 

execution of the project was carried out in accordance with the provisions of Article 

62 of the Legislative Act of 13.04.2020 "Measures to address the ongoing 

consequences of the pandemic of the coronavirus COVID -19 and other urgent 

provisions" (Government Gazette 84/B/13.04.2020). 

5. On September 10, 2020, an Arbitration Court decision was issued in which the 

amount of € 296.000,00 with interest from 04.12.2019 was awarded to EKTER S.A., 

and to the company "HOTELS PYRAMIS S.A." the amount of € 20.000,00 with 

interest from 04.12.2019. By the same decision, it was decided that EKTER S.A. is 

entitled to an additional € 414,000.00 (in addition to the € 296,000.00), which, 
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however, was not introduced in the aforementioned proceedings. The parties had 

until 11.12.2020 to bring an action for annulment of the above decision, which was 

brought, while a new arbitration procedure was initiated. 

6. On 13 November 2020, contracts for the execution of works were signed with the 

FOUNDATION STAVROS NIARCHOS - INITIATIVE FOR HEALTH S.A. with the 

construction of Intensive Care Units (ICUs) at the GENERAL HOSPITAL 

"EVANGELISMOS", at the UNIVERSITY GENERAL HOSPITAL OF HERAKLION 

"VENIZELEIO-PANANEIO", at the GENERAL HOSPITAL OF CHANIA "AGIOS GEORGIOS" 

and at the GENERAL HOSPITAL OF LESVOS "VOSTANEIO" which include all 

construction works, electromechanical works and infrastructure for the integration 

of equipment in the ICUs of the above hospitals that are being renovated due to the 

pandemic COVID-19. The projects are being implemented with the exclusive funding 

of the STAVROS S. NIARCHOS FOUNDATION through the public limited company 

with a special public benefit purpose under the name "PROTOVOULIA GIA THN 

YGEIA S.A." while the total budget of the works amounts to € 3.448.000,00. 

7. On November 24, 2020, a contract for the execution of a project was signed with 

U.A.E for the construction of a building complex in Avlonas, Attica. The scope of the 

project amounts to € 15,748,000 including VAT and its completion will take place in 

10 months. 

 

 2.b.  Impact of events on financial figures 

1. The receipt of the amount of € 950,000.00 boosted the company's liquidity in a 

period of economic uncertainty due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

2. The purchase of a property through a finance lease will reduce the rents due but will 

increase the financial costs of the company. 

3. The disbursement of the guarantee loan provided the liquidity needed to carry out 

the projects, while the medium-term arrangement guarantees its repayment. 

4. The Arbitration Process is ongoing and there will be an impact on the financial 

figures at the time the decisions are finalized. 
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5. Concerning the effects of new projects undertaken on the Company's financial 

figures, these will be progressively incorporated based on the progress of their 

execution.  

 

3) OBJECTIVES – PROSPECTS 

In 2020, EKTER S.A. participated in more than thirty-five (35) tenders of private and public 

projects, both on its own and by participating in broader schemes with other companies. Its 

participation resulted in the execution of eight (8) new projects, in Attica, Crete and Lesvos. 

Regarding the construction work in Bucharest, which started in 2019, after a delay due to the 

pandemic, work has restarted on the first plot, with the construction of the residential and 

office building reaching 80% of the construction. For the second plot, construction work is 

expected to start by the end of 2021. 

Based on the project contracts signed until 31/12/2020, the Company shows a work in progress 

of € 20,011,130.89 as of 31/12/2020 compared to € 10,458,584.31 as of 31/12/2019. The 

above construction contracts are within the contractual schedules and are expected to be 

completed within the next two years. The above amounts include projects constructed on 

behalf of public and private entities. The proportion relating to EKTER, on the work in progress 

of Joint Venture where it participates amounts to € 226,504.81 as of 31/12/2020 compared to 

€ 533,568.09 as of 31/12/2019.  

In the Real Estate sector, the company is currently exploring the tourism sector, mainly in the 

construction of hotel units in the Greek islands and in the development of the land it owns in 

Agios Ioannis Dettis, in Paros Island.  

The Covid-19 pandemic created special conditions both in the operation of the companies and 

in the operation of the construction sites. There were some delays in the supply of materials 

and services to the company's construction sites, especially in the early days, which are now 

being addressed with timely planning. 

The Company's objective has been and still is to execute projects within the contractual 

schedule, taking all preventive and necessary measures for the execution thereof.  
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The construction industry is waiting for the re-qualification of the licenses based on the new 

legislative framework. It is also expected that the projects to be executed from the 

Development Fund funds will give a boost to the construction sector. Based on the 

technological and economic data available, EKTER is expected to retain the 6th class 

contractors’ degree it currently holds. The company aims to undertake large infrastructure 

projects exclusively on its own or in partnership with other construction companies. 

 

4) RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

The Company's commercial transactions with related parties during 2020 were conducted 

under usual market terms. The following is an analysis of transactions (provision of services) 

and balances of EKTER S.A. with all related companies and joint ventures. 

4.1.  Sales — Purchases of goods and services 

GROUP
Company Name Purchases Sales Purchases Sales

J/V “IFIKLIS S.A. - TALOS S.A.” 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
J/V “DOMIKI KRITIS S.A. - EKTER S.A. - 
ERETBO S.A.”  (ΒΟΑΚ) 0.00 700,000.00 0.00 174,700.00
Total 0.00 700,000.00 0.00 174,700.00

1/1 - 31/12/2020 1/1 - 31/12/2019

 

CO MPANY
Company Name Purc hases Sales Purc hases Sales

IFIKLIS S.A. 0.00 2,400.00 9,000.00 2,400.00
J/V “DOMIKI KRITIS S.A. - EKTER S.A. - 
ERETBO S.A.”  (ΒΟΑΚ) 0.00 700,000.00 0.00 174,700.00
Total 0.00 702,400.00 9,000.00 177,100.00

1/1 - 31/12/2020 1/1 - 31/12/2019
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4.2. Transactions — balances with related companies 

G ROU P
Com pany Nam e Liabi l i t ies Receivables Liabi l i t ies Receivables

Com panies  consol idated
J/V “IFIKLIS S.A. - TALOS S.A.” 551.25 0.00 1,155.72 0.00
J/V “DOMIKI KRITIS S.A. - EKTER S.A. - ERETBO 
S.A.” (ΒΟΑΚ) 0.00 1,361,824.92 0.00 1,600,414.24

J/V “AEGEK CONSTRUCTION S.A. - BIOTER S.A. - 
AKTOR S.A. - EKTER S.A.” 0.00 338,432.04 0.00 344,985.93
J/V “ERETBO S.A. - EKTER S.A. - DOMIKI KRITIS 
S.A.” (AG. VARVARA) 52,101.98 0.00 0.00 43,223.28
PRIPU RESIDENCE SRL 0.00 495,000.00 0.00 495,000.00
Subtota l 52,653.23 2,195,256.96 1,155.72 2,483,623.45

Parti cipation in Joint Ventures  that a re 
not Consol idated 239,303.29 667.15 236,738.80 14,899.87
Subtota l 291,956.52 2,195,924.11 237,894.52 2,498,523.32
Provi s ions  f or non-paym ent/col lection 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tota l 291,956.52 2,195,924.11 237,894.52 2,498,523.32

31/12/201931/12/2020

 

COMPANY
Com pany Nam e Liabi l i t ies Receivables Liabi l i t ies Receivables

Com panies  consol idated
"IFIKLIS S.A." 100,000.00 4,275.60 100,000.00 1,832.40
J/V “DOMIKI KRITIS S.A. - EKTER S.A. - ERETBO 
S.A.” (ΒΟΑΚ) 0.00 1,135,240.61 0.00 1,142,142.73

J/V “AEGEK CONSTRUCTION S.A. - BIOTER S.A. - 
AKTOR S.A. - EKTER S.A.” 0.00 351,820.97 0.00 359,033.60
J/V “ERETBO S.A. - EKTER S.A. - DOMIKI KRITIS 
S.A.” (AG. VARVARA) 14,700.29 0.00 14,700.90 0.00
EKTER VENTURES SRL 0.00 690,000.00 0.00 630,000.00
Subtota l 114,700.29 2,181,337.18 114,700.90 2,133,008.73

Parti cipation in Joint Ventures  that a re 
not Consol idated 239,303.29 667.15 236,738.80 14,899.87
Subtota l 354,003.58 2,182,004.33 351,439.70 2,147,908.60
Provi s ions  f or non-paym ent/col lection 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tota l 354,003.58 2,182,004.33 351,439.70 2,147,908.60

31/12/201931/12/2020

 

 
4.3. Transactions and Remuneration of Directors and Management  

In detail, the management of the Company and the Group has received in the current financial 

year: 



EKTER S.A. 
 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT  

Financial year from 1/1/2020 to 31/12/2020 
 

 
(Amounts in EUR)                                                  12 
 

stamp: AIKATERINI CH. KATECHI 
LAWYER 

Athens Bar Association Reg. Number: 26211 
9, P. NIRVANA Street, FILOTHEI 15237 

TIN: 100501319 – TAX OFFICE OF PSYCHIKO 
TEL: 210 3447552 – MOBILE: 6972 994567 

Category of Board of Directors' Remuneration
Total Exit amount 
until 31/12/2020

Balance to be paid 
on 31/12/2020

Remuneration of the Board of Directors Based on the decision of the 
General Meeting of Shareholders & service contracts 24,870.74 0.00
Remuneration of the Board of Directors From previous 
financial year 0.00 0.00

Total 24,870.74 0.00
 

As of 31/12/2020 and 31/12/2019, there are no liabilities or receivables from members of the 

Management. 

 

5) Share information and valuation ratios 

 

The Company has been listed on the Athens Stock Exchange since 23 November 1994. The 

Company's share capital as of 31/12/2020 amounts to € 5,850,000.00 and is divided into 

11,250,000 ordinary registered shares with a nominal value of € 0.52 each. The price of the 

ordinary share on 31.12.2020 was € 0,910. On the same day, the Market Value of EKTER S.A. 

amounted to € 10,237,500. 

The table below shows key information and indicators for the share. 

 

 

INFORMATION AND INDICATORS FOR THE SHARE-  
CONSOLIDATED FIGURES 

  12/31/2020 31.12.2019 
Share price (Euro) 0.910 1.200 
Number of ordinary shares 11,250,000 11,250,000 
Weighted total shares 11,250,000 11,250,000 
Capitalization (Euro) 10,237,500 13,500,000 
Book value per share (Euro) 1.57 1.60 
Earnings before tax per share (Euro)  -0.04 -0.20 
Earnings after tax per share (Euro) -0.03 -0.14 
P/E after tax per share  -26.43 -8.38 
EV / Sales (1) 0.79 0.77 
EV / EBITDA (2) 30.70 -6.05 
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(1) EV: Capitalization + Debt — Assets — Securities  
(2) EBITDA: Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, and Amortization 

6) Financial indicators 

 

2020 2019
Total assets 7.48% 0.18%
Total liabilities 18.73% -31.94%
Total assets/Total liabilities -13.16% 22.07%

2020 2019
Total turnover -23.16% -11.61%
Profit before tax -98.05% -254.24%

Α) ASSETS
COMPARABLE PERIOD 1/1-31/12/2019

Β) ITEM OF PROFIT OR LOSS
COMPARABLE PERIOD 1/1-31/12/2019

 
 

Α) EFFICIENCY
Equity -2.20% -8.95%
Assets -1.56% -6.70%
B) MARGINS
Gross profit 6.69% -6.22%
Profit before tax -2.85% -11.25%
C) LIQUIDITY
General liquidity 1.82 2.14
D) FINANCIAL CHARGES
Financial charges to earnings before interest and 
taxes 1418.86% -18.54%
Financial charges to gross profit 45.65% -28.26%
E) DEBT BURDEN
Debt to equity 0.34 0.32

Bank & Finance lease liabilities to equity 0.21 0.14
Bank liabilities to equity 0.18 0.14

INDICATORS OF CONSOLIDATED FIGURES FOR THE PERIOD 1/1-31/12/2017  

INDICATORS CURRENT PERIOD COMPARABLE PERIOD
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7) TREASURY SHARES 

The company and its affiliated companies do not hold any treasury shares. 

8) PROPOSAL FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR RESULTS 

The Board of Directors of the Company will propose at the Ordinary General Meeting that no 

dividend be distributed for the financial year 2020. 

 
9) CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
Introduction 

This Corporate Governance Statement has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of 

Articles 152 -153 of Law 4548/2018, and consists of the following sections:  

9.1. Declaration of Compliance with the Corporate Governance Code  

9.2. Board of Directors and Committees  

9.3. General Meeting & Shareholders' Rights  

9.4. Internal audit and Risk Management Matters 

9.5. Remuneration of members of the Board of Directors  

9.6. Deviations from the Corporate Governance Code and justifications  

9.7. Information under Article 10, par. 1 (c), (d), (f), (h), and (i) of Directive 2004/25/EC of the 

European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on takeover bids. 

9.8. Report of the Board of Directors pursuant to paragraph 7 of Article 4 of Law 3556/2007 

 
 
9.1. Declaration of Compliance with the Corporate Governance Code  
 

The Company's Management ensures the proper implementation of the measures and rules on 

corporate governance (Law 4548/2018, Law 4449/2017 and Law 3016/2002, as currently in 

force), established by the legislative and competent supervisory authorities for all of the 

Company's activities and operations. 

Already, in replacement of Law 3016/2002, Law 4706/2020 "Corporate governance of public 

limited companies, modern capital market, incorporation into Greek law of Directive (EU) 

2017/828 of the European Parliament and of the Council, measures for the implementation of 
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Regulation (EU) 2017/1131 and other provisions", which will enter into force on 17 July 2021. 

The provisions of Law 4706/2020 shall apply in addition to the provisions of the Law 4548/2018 

on companies. 

In addition to the above, the Company voluntarily complies with and applies in principle the 

corporate governance practices of the Corporate Governance Code drafted on the initiative of 

SEV (the "Code") as far as it relates to smaller listed companies, as supplemented and in force - 

as the Greek Corporate Governance Code ("EKED"), following its revision/amendment by the 

Hellenic Corporate Governance Council ("ESED") in October 2013, and is posted on 

http://helex.gr/el/web/guest/esed-hellenic-cgc.  

It should be noted, however, that the provisions of the above Code incorporate not only the 

minimum corporate governance requirements as set out in the applicable legislation but also 

several additional, special provisions, concerning the statutory minimum requirements. 

The Company, where applicable, deviates from or does not apply in their entirety certain 

provisions of the Code relating to "Special Practices for listed companies", as more specifically 

set out below. However, it is clarified that an explanation of non-compliance is omitted from 

those "Special Practices" provided for in Annex I of the Code exemption from the obligation to 

explain non-compliance with them for smaller listed companies, as such are considered those 

that during most of the year to which the Corporate Governance Statement refers did not 

participate in the FTSE/ ATHEX Large Cap and FTSE/ ATHEX Mid Cap indices, as the Company 

did in the financial year under review. 

The Company has not adopted any practices other than the requirements of the law and the 

Code (with the exceptions to this statement set out below). 

The principles and practices applied by the Company are reflected in the Articles of Association, 

the Internal Operating Regulations, the Remuneration Policy and, where appropriate, other 

regulations or policies of the Company governing its individual operations.  

The Company's Articles of Association, Internal Regulations, Audit Committee Regulations, 

Board of Directors' Remuneration Policy and Code of Ethics are available on the Company's 
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website: www.ekter.gr 

Based on the provisions of Law 3016/2002 and the new Law 4706/2020, the adoption and 

implementation of a Corporate Governance Code is required, and if there are any deviations 

from the applicable Code, these should be included in the Corporate Governance Statement, as 

defined in Law 4548/2018. The amendment of the Greek Corporate Governance Code is now 

expected, as well as the announcement of more details by the Hellenic Capital Market 

Commission on the implementation of this legal obligation. 

 
 
9.2. Board of Directors and Committees  

 

9.2.a. Board of Directors (Composition — Term of office) 

In accordance with the Articles of Association, the Board of Directors is composed of three (3) 

to nine (9) members as the size and organization of the Company do not necessitate the 

provision for a larger number of Board of Directors in the Code, i.e. from seven (7) to fifteen 

(15) members [Special Code Practice: Α.ΙΙ. (2.1)].  

The members of the Board of Directors are elected by the General Meeting of Shareholders, 

which freely determines within the framework of the Articles of Association and the applicable 

legislation, in particular Law 3016/2002, as applicable, the exact number of members and 

which of them will be Independent. The Board of Directors shall appoint its Executive and Non-

Executive members.  

The members of the Board of Directors shall be elected for a five-year term of office, which 

shall be extended until the Ordinary General Meeting to be held immediately after the expiry of 

the term of office. Their re-election is permitted. Maintaining the five-year term of the Board of 

Directors instead of adopting the four-year term of office proposed by the Code was 

considered preferable for the Company, as it is consistent with the Company's long-standing 

practice and ensures more stable management, provided that, at the same time, shareholders 

may by law elect a new Board of Directors whenever they deem it appropriate. Besides, it has 

been found that in practice, due to the replacement of Board members due to resignations, 

http://www.ekter.gr/
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members are often replaced without the statutory term of office being exhausted [Special 

Code Practice: Α.V. (5.1)]. 

In accordance with the Articles of Association, the Board of Directors elects from among its 

members the President, the Vice President, and the Managing Director.  

In the event of resignation, death, or loss in any other way of the BoD membership, the 

remaining members may continue to manage and represent the Company without replacing 

the missing members, provided that the number of such members exceeds half of the number 

of members as they were before the occurrence of the above events and in any case, such 

members may not be less than three (3). Also, if a member of the Board of Directors resigns, 

dies, or otherwise ceases to be a member, provided that the Board of Directors has at least 3 

remaining members, it may elect members to replace the ones who have resigned, died, or 

otherwise ceased to be members.  

The Company has not fully adopted a diversity policy, including gender balance for its Board 

members and senior executives. Notwithstanding, the Company encourages a generally safe 

and healthy work environment, free of discrimination, harassment, or retaliation. All 

employment-related decisions are based on the individual qualifications, performance, and 

conduct of associates. The Company does not discriminate or permit harassment based on 

factors such as race, color, religion, ancestry, gender, age, disability, marital status, or any other 

characteristic protected by law and efforts are made to make all employment decisions (which 

include but are not limited to those related to hiring, promotion, training, pay and benefits, 

transfers, disciplinary offenses, dismissal, etc.) shall be free of any unlawful discrimination. 

 

9.2.b. Current Board and its term of office 

The Board of Directors of the Company, until the election of a new Board of Directors by the 

Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on February 26, 2021, consisted of five (5) 

members, executive and non-executive. The number of non-executive members of the Board 

was not less than 1/3 of the total number of members, and at least two (2) of them were 

independent members, within the meaning of Article 4 of Law 3016/2002, without complying 
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with the numerical limits of the Code [Special Practice Code: Α.ΙΙ. (2.2)-(2.3)]. Furthermore, the 

independent non-executive members of the Board of Directors meet the minimum 

requirements of Law 3016/2002 as regards their independence, as well as the restrictions set 

out in the Code concerning the independence of the members of the Board of Directors.  

Already, within the framework of the principles of corporate governance, Article 9 of the 

Company's Articles of Association, the Company's Internal Operating Regulations, the 

provisions of Article 87 of Law 4548/2018 and Law 4706/2020 and Circular 60/2020 of the 

Hellenic Capital Market Commission, the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders on 26 

February 2021 elected a new eight-member Board of Directors. The Meeting appointed as 

independent non-executive members Mr. George Pliatsikas, Mr. Konstantinos Krassas and Ms. 

Vasiliki Krokou who meet the independence criterion within the meaning of Article 9 of Law 

4706/2020. 

This 8-member composition allows the effective exercise of the Board of Directors' 

responsibilities, reflects the size and activity of the Company and characterizes the diversity of 

knowledge, qualifications and experience that can contribute to the achievement of its 

business objectives.  

The resolution for the election of the new Board of Directors dated 26.02.2021 was registered 

under registration code 2503035 in the General Electronic Commercial Registry 

(G.E.MΙ.)/General Market Department/Directorate of Companies & G.Ε.ΜΙ./Division of Listed 

Companies & Sports Companies and was ratified by the notice Νo. 2338878/16.03.2021. 

The members of the Board of Directors do not participate in the boards of directors of other 

listed companies, nor do they have any other significant professional commitments.  

The composition of the Board of Directors until 26.02.2021 was as follows: 

 

Full name 
Status Term of office (from-to) 

Athanasios Sipsas President of the Board, Executive 
Member 30.06.2017 – 30.06.2022 

Konstantinos Stoumpos Vice-President of the Board & 30.06.2017 – 30.06.2022 
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Managing Director, Executive 
Member 

Georgios Pliatsikas Independent Non-Executive 
Member 30.06.2017 – 30.06.2022 

Androniki Ioannidou Non-Executive Member 30.06.2017 – 30.06.2022 

Aristides Papadopoulos Independent Non-Executive 
Member 30.06.2017 – 30.06.2022 

 

 

The composition of the current Board of Directors is as follows: 

Full name Status Term of office (from-to) 

Athanasios Sipsas President of the Board & Managing 
Director, Executive Member 26.02.2021– 26.02.2026 

Konstantinos Stoumpos Vice-President of the Board, non-
Executive Member 

26.02.2021– 26.02.2026 

Apostolos Mpakogiannis General & Technical Manager, 
Executive Member 

26.02.2021– 26.02.2026 

Konstantinos Bouzas Non-Executive Member 26.02.2021– 26.02.2026 
Androniki Ioannidou Non-Executive Member 26.02.2021– 26.02.2026 

Georgios Pliatsikas Independent Non-Executive 
Member 

26.02.2021– 26.02.2026 

Vasiliki Krokou Independent Non-Executive 
Member 

26.02.2021– 26.02.2026 

Konstantinos Krassas Independent Non-Executive 
Member 

26.02.2021– 26.02.2026 

 

The term of office of the above Board of Directors is five years and expires on 26/02/2026. 

The CVs of the members of the Board of Directors are posted on the Company's website 

www.ekter.gr 

 
9.2.c. Responsibilities of the Board of Directors - Evaluation 

There are no rules of procedure for the Board of Directors as the provisions of the Company's 

Articles of Association and the regulations of the applicable legislation are assessed as 

sufficient for the organization and general operation of the Board. 

http://www.ekter.gr/
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The Board of Directors is the highest management body of the Company and its mission is to 

fulfill the Company's purpose and constantly strive to enhance the long-term financial value of 

the Company and defend the general corporate interest.  

The Board of Directors shall proceed collectively with all acts relating to the administration, 

management, and representation of the Company, except in cases that fall within the exclusive 

competence of the General Meeting based on the law. In accordance with the Articles of 

Association, the Board of Directors may, by resolution, directly delegate the representation of 

the Company for certain acts to other members of the Board of Directors, employees of the 

Company, or third parties. 

The President of the current Board is an executive director, while the Vice President has been 

appointed from among the non-executive directors.  

The current representation of the Company was decided at the Board meeting held on 

26.02.2021. The Company is represented and bound by the Board of Directors in accordance 

with the relevant minutes of the Board of Directors by the President of the Board of Directors, 

Mr. Athanasios Sipsas and, in case of his absence or impediment, by the General & Technical 

Manager, Mr. Apostolos Mpakoyannis, each acting individually. 

In addition, the Board of Directors has not adopted a calendar of meetings and a 12-month 

action plan, as the members of the Board are all residents of Athens and are therefore available 

for Board meetings whenever the needs of the Company so dictate or the law so requires, 

without the need for a predetermined schedule. Furthermore, no Company Secretary has been 

appointed, but the relevant essential functions are provided by the Company's secretarial 

structure and other services, to which all members of the Board and committees have access. 

Similarly, the creation of introductory briefing programs for new Board members has not been 

ensured, because people with adequate and proven experience in the management and 

operational needs of the Company and with sufficient management skills and knowledge are 

proposed for election, and any issue that arises is discussed at length in the Board meetings. In 

addition, the possibility of hiring external consultants to provide any necessary support and 

information is provided [Special Code Practice: Α.VI. (6.1) - (6.3) & Α. VI. (6.5)].  
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The table below shows the frequency of attendance of each Board member in 2020.  

 

FULL NAME NUMBER OF MEETINGS 
HELD DURING 2020 

NUMBER OF 
MEETINGS 

ATTENDED IN 
PERSON 

NUMBER OF 
MEETINGS 

ATTENDED BY 
DELEGATION 

Athanasios Sipsas 95 95 --- 

Konstantinos Stoumpos  95 95 --- 

Androniki Ioannidou 95 95 --- 

Aristides Papadopoulos 95 95 --- 

Georgios Pliatsikas 95 95 --- 

 

The work of the Board of Directors is evaluated directly by the General Meeting during the 

discussion for the approval of the acts and decisions of the Board of Directors and its discharge 

from liability for compensation at the Ordinary General Meeting of each year. Apart from this, 

the Company has not adopted any other institutionalized evaluation procedure since it 

considers the General Meeting to be the most appropriate body [Special Code Practice: Α.VΙΙ. 

(7.1) - (7.3)]. 

 

9.2.d Committees 

The Company has only established an Audit Committee from the members of the Board of 

Directors.  

Due to the size and organization of the Company, it was not deemed necessary at this time to 

establish a Nomination and Remuneration Committee.  

This is because as far as nominations for the election of new members to the Board of Directors 

are concerned, they can be proposed by any member of the Board, who undertakes to make a 

detailed presentation to the other members of the training and qualifications of the candidate 

member whom he/she proposes, while the General Meeting decides on the election of the 

members of the Board of Directors and assesses the independence of the candidates for 
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independent directors [Special Code Practice: Α.ΙΙ (2.4) & Α.V. (5.4) – (5.6)]. 

Also, with regard to the remuneration of the executive and non-executive members of the 

Board, the Company's remuneration policy, which was approved by the Ordinary General 

Meeting of the Shareholders on 28.06.2019, is applicable, in accordance with Article 110 par. 2 

of Law 4548/2018, and is posted on the Company's website http://www.ekter.gr/investor-

relations/corporate-governance/remuneration-policy  

 With regard to the remuneration of the members of the Board of Directors, a Remuneration 

Report is prepared annually, which includes a comprehensive overview of the total 

remuneration received by the members of the Board of Directors within the respective 

financial year, as well as the other information required by article 112 par. 2 of Law 4548/2018, 

and is prepared on the basis of the principles and assumptions governing the above 

Remuneration Policy. 

All remuneration of executive and non-executive directors shall be approved by the General 

Meeting of Shareholders upon the recommendation of the Board of Directors. 

The above safeguards make it unnecessary to establish such a committee. 

Audit Committee  

The Audit Committee aims to support the Board of Directors in its duties relating to financial 

reporting, internal audit and the supervision of regular auditing and is in constant cooperation 

with the Company's Internal Audit Department. 

Its tasks include, inter alia, overseeing the Company's internal audit systems, monitoring the 

statutory audit of the annual and consolidated financial statements and monitoring the 

selection process and the independence of the auditors. 

In particular: 

• Serves as a liaison between the Board of Directors, the Internal Auditor, the statutory 

auditors and the Company's management with respect to the Company's accounting and 

financial statements, management information reports, corporate governance, risk 

http://www.ekter.gr/investor-relations/corporate-governance/remuneration-policy
http://www.ekter.gr/investor-relations/corporate-governance/remuneration-policy
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management and internal audit system. 

• Supports the Board of Directors in fulfilling its duties regarding the proper application of 

the accounting principles and the reporting system of the Company and all its subsidiaries 

and the adequacy of the internal audit system. 

• Contributes to ensure the quality of internal audit, financial control, management integrity, 

and the adequacy and transparency of financial and operational information. However, it is 

still possible for the Internal Auditor or the Statutory Auditor to contact the Board of 

Directors directly if necessary. 

The role, responsibilities and composition of the Audit Committee are described in detail in the 

relevant section of the Company's Internal Regulations and the Audit Committee's Rules of 

Procedure, which are posted on the Company's website  

http://www.ekter.gr/corporate-social-responsibility/operating-regulations/ 

http://www.ekter.gr/corporate-social-responsibility/comittee-operating-regulation/  

During the financial year ended (2020), the Audit Committee met four (4) times and submitted 

its reports to the Board of Directors, and all members were present at these meetings.  

By decision of the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company's Shareholders of 

02.09.2020, it was decided that the Audit Committee shall consist exclusively of members of 

the Board of Directors and the Board of Directors was authorized to appoint the members of 

the Committee, subject to the conditions of par. 1 of Law 4449/2017, as amended and in force. 

Following the EGM, the Board of Directors of the Company held a meeting on the same day and 

elected the Audit Committee, consisting of the independent non-executive members of the 

Board Mr. Georgios Pliatsikas, Mr. Aristides Papadopoulos and the non-executive member Ms. 

Androniki Ioannidou, and Mr. Pliatsikas was appointed as its new President. 

Furthermore, the General Meeting of 26.02.2021, during the election of the new Board of 

Directors, decided to establish a three-member Audit Committee, with a five-year term of 

office, equal to the term of office of the Board of Directors, which consists exclusively of 

members of the Board (two independent non-executive members and one non-executive 

http://www.ekter.gr/corporate-social-responsibility/operating-regulations/
http://www.ekter.gr/corporate-social-responsibility/comittee-operating-regulation/
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member). 

The new Audit Committee, following the selection of its members by the Board of Directors, 

met on 26.02.2021 and was constituted as follows: 

-   Georgios Pliatsikas, independent Non-Executive Member of the Board of Directors, President 

of the Audit Committee 

-   Androniki Ioannidou, Non-Executive Member of the Board, Member of the Audit Committee 

-  Vasiliki Krokou, independent Non-Executive Member of the Board, Member of the Audit 

Committee 

 There is a revised Audit Committee Rules of Procedure, which was approved by a resolution of 

the Committee at the meeting of 21.09.2020. 

 

9.3. General Meeting & Shareholders' Rights  

 

9.3.a. Convening — Meetings — Powers 

The General Meeting of Shareholders is the supreme body of the Company and is entitled to 

make general decisions on all corporate matters. In accordance with Law 4548/2018 and the 

Articles of Association, the General Meeting has exclusive competence to decide on: 

a) amendments to the Articles of Association,  

b) the election of members of the Board of Directors and auditors, 

c) the approval of the company's balance sheet, 

d) the approval of the annual profits, 

e) the merger, division, conversion, revival, extension of the duration or dissolution of the 

company; and 

f) the appointment of liquidators. 

The issues of the convocation, constitution and conduct of the General Meetings of the 

Company's shareholders are regulated by the relevant provisions of Law 4548/2018. 
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Under the Articles of Association, the President of the Board of Directors and, in case of his/her 

absence, his/her deputy, and in case of his/her absence, the eldest of the members of the 

Board of Directors present presides temporarily over the General Meeting of Shareholders and 

elects the Secretary from among the shareholders present until the list of shareholders entitled 

to participate in the General Meeting has been ratified by the General Meeting, which elects 

the definitive Bureau consisting of the President and a Secretary who also acts as a teller. 

The President of the Board of Directors, the Vice-President, the Internal Auditor, and the 

Statutory Auditor shall be present at General Meetings to provide fuller information and 

explanations on matters within their competence to the shareholders present if requested, and 

sufficient time shall be provided for questions to be asked. 

About the information of shareholders and the investing public regarding the decisions of the 

General Meetings, as well as any corporate event which, according to the Athens Exchange 

Regulations and the institutional framework governing the conduct of listed companies, must 

be disclosed, the Company will immediately make an announcement in Greek. The ownership 

structure of the Company and its size do not require that information about General Meetings 

to be published in English as well. 

 

9.3.b. Shareholders' rights & manner of exercise thereof  

The Company has issued ordinary registered shares listed for trading on the Stock Exchange 

and registered in an intangible form in the records of the Intangible Securities System (S.A.T. in 

Greek). There are no special rights in favor of specific shareholders.  

The acquisition of shares of the Company automatically implies the acceptance of its Articles of 

Association and the legal decisions of its competent bodies. 

Each share confers rights in proportion to the percentage of the share capital represented by it. 

The liability of shareholders is limited respectively to the nominal value of the shares they hold. 

In the case of co-ownership of a share, the rights of co-owners shall be exercised only by a 

common representative of the co-owners. The co-owners are jointly and severally liable for the 
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fulfillment of the obligations arising from the common share. 

Each share of the Company incorporates all the rights and obligations established by Law 

4548/2018 and its Articles of Association, and in particular: 

• The right to participate and vote in the General Meeting. 

• The right to the dividend from the Company's profits.  

• The right to the proceeds of the liquidation or, respectively, the capital amortization 

corresponding to the share, if so decided by the General Meeting. The General Meeting of 

the Company's shareholders retains all its rights during the liquidation. 

• The right of pre-emption on any increase in the Company's share capital carried out in cash 

and the issue of new shares, as well as the right of pre-emption on any issue of convertible 

bonds unless otherwise decided by the General Meeting approving the increase. 

• The right to receive a copy of the financial statements and the reports of the auditors and 

the Board of Directors of the Company. 

• The rights of minority shareholders are set out below. 

The possibility to participate in the General Meeting and exercise voting rights by electronic 

means or by correspondence is not provided. There is also no statutory provision allowing for 

the appointment and withdrawal of a proxy to be notified by electronic means. 

Prior to each General Meeting, the information of par. 3, 4 and 5, Article 123 Law 4548/2018, 

including the invitations to the General Meetings, the procedure for exercising voting rights by 

proxy, the forms for the appointment and withdrawal of proxies, the draft resolutions on 

agenda items, as well as more complete information on the exercise of minority rights pursuant 

to article 141 of Law 4548/2018 are available in hard copy at the Company's Shareholders' 

Service Department (15 Nikis Street, Athens 10557), where shareholders can obtain copies. 

Also, all the above documents, the total number of existing shares, and voting rights are 

available in electronic form on the Company's website (www.ekter.gr) 

 

9.3.c. Minority Rights 

http://www.ekter.gr/
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The minority rights provided for in Article 141 of Law 4548/2018 are granted: 

Shareholders holding 1/20 of the share capital and voting rights are entitled to make the 

following requests and the Company is obliged to satisfy them (subject to the conditions 

stipulated by law): 

• Request to the Board of Directors of the Company to convene an Extraordinary General 

Meeting of shareholders.  

• Request to the Company's Board of Directors for the inclusion of an additional item on the 

agenda of a General Meeting of Shareholders already convened.  

• Request to the Company's Board of Directors with draft resolutions on items included in the 

original or any revised agenda of a general meeting. 

• Request to the President of the General Meeting to postpone for one time only the 

adoption of resolutions of the General Meeting.  

• Request that the decision on any item on the agenda of the General Meeting be taken by 

roll call.  

• Request for the Company to be audited by the competent court of the district in which the 

Company is domiciled. 

• Request to the Board of Directors to announce at a forthcoming Ordinary General Meeting 

the amounts paid, during the last two years, to each member of the Board of Directors or 

the directors of the Company and any benefit to such persons from any cause or contract of 

the Company with them. 

Shareholders holding 1/10 of the share capital and voting rights are entitled to request the 

Board of Directors to provide the forthcoming Ordinary General Meeting with information on 

the progress of corporate affairs and the Company's assets and liabilities. 

Shareholders holding at least 1/20th of the share capital and voting rights are entitled to 

request the court to control the Company, if it is suspected that acts are in violation of the 

provisions of the law or the Company's Articles of Association or resolutions of the General 

Meeting. 
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Shareholders holding 1/5 of the share capital and voting rights are entitled to request the court 

to audit the Company, if from the overall course of corporate affairs and on the basis of specific 

indications, it becomes credible that the management of corporate affairs is not being 

conducted as required by good and prudent management. 

Shareholders representing two percent (2/100) of the paid-up share capital may request the 

court to annul a resolution of the General Meeting of Shareholders, which was taken without 

providing due information requested by shareholders in the exercise of minority rights or abuse 

of majority power.  

Shareholders representing one twentieth (1/20) of the paid-up share capital may request the 

Board of Directors or the liquidators of the Company to pursue all claims of the Company 

against the members of the Board of Directors arising from the management of corporate 

affairs. 

Shareholders representing one-third (1/3) of the paid-up share capital may request the 

competent court to dissolve the Company if there is an important reason for this, which, in an 

obvious manner, makes the continuation of the Company impossible. 

Any shareholder may request the Board of Directors to provide at a forthcoming General 

Meeting the specific information requested on the affairs of the Company, to the extent that 

this information is useful for the actual assessment of the items on the agenda. 

Any shareholder may request from the Board of Directors, at any time, information on the 

amount of the Company's capital, the classes of shares issued and the number of shares of 

each class , particularly preference shares, with the rights conferred by each class, as well as 

any reserved shares, both in number and restrictions provided for. The shareholder shall also 

be entitled to be informed of the number and type of shares held by him, as shown in the 

register of shareholders.  
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9.4. Internal Audit and Risk Management Matters  

9.4.a. Internal Audit 

In accordance with the Company's Internal Regulations, the Company's internal audit system 

consists of the Audit Committee, referred to above, and the Internal Audit Department. 

The Internal Audit Department is an independent organizational unit of the Company. The 

Internal Auditors are appointed by the Board of Directors and the Internal Auditor reports to 

the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors. The Internal Auditor as of January 2020 is Mr. 

Alexandros Nakos. 

The Audit Committee holds at least two (2) meetings per year with the Internal Auditor, who 

additionally submits to the Committee and the Board of Directors at least once (1) a year a 

letter of recommendations, if he identifies any weaknesses in the internal audit system, 

indicating proposals for their remediation. 

The primary purpose of the Internal Auditor is to continuously monitor the operation of the 

Company to assess the adequacy and effectiveness of the Company's internal audit points, as 

well as to prevent and manage risks associated with the operation of the Company. The 

objective is to ensure the Company's lawful operation, compliance with the procedures and 

guidelines of the Management, the safeguarding of the Company's assets, and the ability to 

take timely corrective action to prevent or suppress actions that may jeopardize its operation. 

The Board of Directors and the management of the Company shall provide the internal auditors 

with all the necessary means to facilitate the exercise of appropriate and effective internal 

audit. In the performance of their duties, the internal auditors shall be entitled to inspect any 

book, document, record, bank account, and portfolio of the Company and to have access to any 

of the Company's services. 

The Company's elected auditors for the financial year 2020, the audit firm “Audit Opinion 

Statutory Auditors Ltd”, did not provide any other non-audit services to the Company and the 

Group during the financial year. 
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9.4.b. Risk Management 

The Company and the Group companies are exposed to the normal financial risks inherent in 

the operation of similar businesses, such as market, foreign exchange, credit, liquidity, cash 

flow, and fair value risks from changes in interest rates. The Board of Directors provides written 

instructions and guidelines for the general management of risks, as well as specific instructions 

for the management of specific risks, in particular liquidity risks. 

 

Market risk  

Given that historically almost all of the Company's revenues are derived from construction 

activities within the territory with the Greek State as the main client, the main external risk 

factor is the demand for public works, as expressed by tendering and award rates. The 

detection of any failure in the initial design is immediately communicated to the contracting - 

supervising authority of the project in question, in order to modify the contract accordingly, 

with the approval of a corresponding Summary Table of Works (SΤW). 

In recent years, due to the decrease in public works tenders, the company has turned more 

actively to the undertaking of private projects of significant budget, for which it maintains the 

above-mentioned communication with the developer, in order to ensure that the company is 

adequately compensated for failures of the original design or unforeseen works. 

The negative situation in the Construction Industry has not led the Group to grant excessive 

discounts in the limited tenders that are held to ensure that the project can be completed 

following the relevant specifications. Under no circumstances will the Group proceed to take 

actions that may damage its positive reputation in the construction industry based on its work.  

Management believes that in the coming period, actions will become apparent, mainly through 

the public sector bodies, which will determine the developments in the market. Until these are 

realized, the Group maintains a wait-and-see attitude by keeping inelastic costs to a minimum 

and being vigilant in exploiting opportunities. 

The level of work in progress ensures activity for the Group over more than two years. The 



EKTER S.A. 
 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT  

Financial year from 1/1/2020 to 31/12/2020 
 

 
(Amounts in EUR)                                                  31 
 

stamp: AIKATERINI CH. KATECHI 
LAWYER 

Athens Bar Association Reg. Number: 26211 
9, P. NIRVANA Street, FILOTHEI 15237 

TIN: 100501319 – TAX OFFICE OF PSYCHIKO 
TEL: 210 3447552 – MOBILE: 6972 994567 

effort to undertake new projects is continuous and uninterrupted and is expressed through the 

Group's participation in tenders that are put out to tender. 

 

Exchange rate risk  

For several years, the Group did not operate in a foreign country, so there were no foreign 

exchange risks, except for the limited foreign exchange risk from short-term supplies from third 

countries, which were occasional and very limited in scope, and consequently, the risk was 

considered negligible. 

In the last quarter of 2017, the Group started its operations in Romania through a subsidiary, 

whose financing by the parent company is in EURO, while the general risk from the change in 

the exchange rate between the EURO and the RON is maintained (Exchange rate on 

31/12/2020: 4,8683 RON/EURO). Due to the controlled scope of this operation, the exposure to 

this risk is considered limited. 

 
Credit and liquidity risk 

Concerning its receivables, the Company does not face significant concentrations of credit risk 

at the level of its Debtors or Customers, beyond the provisions made, which are detailed by 

category of receivables in the notes to the financial statements. Given that historically the 

Company's main customer is the Greek State, while the other project customers are companies 

of proven financial standing, apart from any arrears, the receivables are expected to be 

satisfied in full. Also, other sales are derived from contracts that include sufficient guarantees 

for full payment of the price at the specified time. 

In order to ensure the proper operation of the Group, the Group, in almost all cases, settles its 

liabilities to suppliers and subcontractors at the time of collection of the corresponding 

receivables generated from projects and other activities. 

For receivables that are likely to be overdue, collateral is requested and interest on arrears is 

calculated. 
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It should be noted that any significant delays in collections exacerbate liquidity risk. To ensure 

the required liquidity, the Group maintains approved credit limits from Greek banking 

institutions.  

 
Cash flow risk and fair value risk due to interest rate fluctuations 

The Company's operating income and cash inflows are materially unaffected by changes in 

interest rates because they are derived from domestic projects which are determined by fixed 

value construction contracts and are therefore denominated in the domestic currency, which is 

subject to an environment of monetary stability and relatively low inflation. 

The Group, following the repayment in July 2015 of the Parent Bank's Piraeus Bank amortizing 

loan, did not have a loan liability until 22/03/2019. From that date onwards, a disbursement of 

loan capital was made in installments, totaling € 2,500,000.00 as of 31/12/2020, of which € 

2,000,000.00 relates to a medium-term loan guaranteed by the Covid-19 Enterprise Guarantee 

Fund of the Hellenic Development Bank.  

During the financial year, an amount of € 706,156.00 was received as a "refundable advance", 

which will be charged at a very preferential interest rate after the expiry of an interest-free 

period until 31/12/2021. 

During the financial year, a property leasing contract was concluded for a total value of € 

590,000.00 and a balance of € 455,701.14 as of 31/12/2020. 

Within the framework of the signed contracts, advances are received from customers, which 

may, under the relevant contracts, be interest-bearing with the interest rate determined to be 

equal to the 12-month interest rates for banknotes margin of 0.25%, when it concerns a public 

project. 

In any case, the Board of Directors carries out an annual review of the corporate strategy, the 

main business risks, and the internal audit systems. 
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9.4.c. Alternative Performance Measurement Indicators (APMI) 

From the analysis of the Group's activity, no APMIs were identified that are considered 

appropriate and useful for decision-making by users. The Group's financial information that is 

recorded in detail in the financial statements is sufficient for any further analysis by users. 

 

9.5. Remuneration of members of the Board of Directors: 

The remuneration of the President, Vice President, and executive and non-executive members 

of the Board of Directors is approved by the Ordinary General Meeting following the approval 

of the Company's annual financial statements and the actions and resolutions of the Board of 

Directors.  

The Company complies with the Remuneration Policy, approved by resolution of the General 

Meeting of Shareholders on 28.06.2019, effective for four (4) years.  

The corporate policy in the area of remuneration of the executive members and key 

management personnel of the Company takes into account both their qualifications and 

contribution and the importance of attracting and retaining them in the Company and, of 

course, the market conditions. Except for the remuneration approved by the General Meeting 

and remuneration under Service Contracts, there are no other compensation or share benefits 

or share rights for the executive directors and executives of the Company.  

In determining their remuneration, the General Meeting takes into account the time available 

for meetings and the performance of the duties assigned to them. 

No member of the Board of Directors is linked to the Company by a dependent employment 

relationship and does not receive remuneration on this account. 

The Ordinary General Meeting (OGM) of the Company's shareholders held on 31.07.2020 

approved the remuneration of the members of the Board of Directors for the financial year 

2019 for € 495,854.76, pre-approved by the 2019 OGM, and pre-approved the remuneration of 

the Board of Directors for the financial year 2020 in the amount of € 24,820.74, which will be 
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finally approved at the next OGM. The fees for the current financial year are stated in note 4 of 

the Financial Statements. 

 

9.6. Deviations from the Corporate Governance Code and justifications  

There are references in the individual chapters of this statement, to which we refer to avoid 

repetition. 

 

9.7. Information under Article 10, par. 1 (c), (d), (f), (h), and (i) of Directive 2004/25/EC of the 

European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on takeover bids.  

 

- The information required under point (c) of paragraph (c) of Article 10 of Directive 

2004/25/EC concerning significant direct or indirect shareholdings (including indirect 

shareholdings through pyramid structures or cross-shareholdings) within the meaning of Article 

85 of Directive 2001/34/EC, shall be included in the part of the annual report referred to in the 

additional information of Article 4 par. 7 of Law 3556/2007.  

 

- About the information required under point (d) par. 1 of Article 10 of Directive 2004/25/EC, 

there are no securities of the Company which gives special control rights to the holders.  

 

- About the information required under point (f) par. 1 of Article 10 of Directive 2004/25/EC, 

there is no restriction of any kind on voting rights.  

 

- About the information required under point (h) par. 1 of Article 10 of Directive 2004/25/EC, 

the provisions of the Company's Articles of Association for the appointment and replacement 

of members of its Board of Directors and the amendment of its Articles of Association do not 

differ from those provided for in Law 4548/2018.  
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- The information required under point (i) par.1 of Article 10 of Directive 2004/25/EC 

concerning the powers of the members of the Board of Directors, in particular with regard to 

the possibility of issuing or repurchasing shares, shall be included in the part of the Annual 

Report referred to in the additional information of Article 4 par. 7 of Law 3556/2007.  

 

9.8. Report of the Board of Directors according to paragraph 7 of Article 4 of Law 3556/2007 

 

This report of the Board of Directors contains detailed information on the matters referred to 

in paragraph 7 of article 4 of Law 3556/2007 and will be submitted, as per paragraph 8 of the 

same article, to the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of the Company. 

 
9.8.a. Structure of the Company's share capital 

The share capital of the Company amounts to € 5,850,000.00, divided into 11,250,000 common 

nominal shares with a nominal value of € 0.52 each. All shares are common nominal shares 

with voting rights, listed for trading on the Athens Stock Exchange. 

 
9.8.b. Restrictions on the transfer of the company's shares 

The transfer of the Company's shares is made as required by law and there are no restrictions 

on transfer by the Company's Articles of Association. 

 
9.8.c. Significant direct or indirect shareholdings within the meaning of the provisions of 

articles 9 to 11 of Law 3556/2007. 

As of 31.12.2020, the following shareholders held more than 5% of the total voting rights of 

EKTER S.A.: 

- NIKIAS S.A., direct share of 21,320% 

- POLYKRATIS SA, direct share of 13,183% 

- Papageorgiou Angelos, direct share of 8,462% 
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9.8.d. Holders of all types of shares conferring special control rights 

There are no holders of any kind of securities conferring special control rights. 

 
9.8.e. Restrictions on voting rights 

There are no restrictions on voting rights arising from the company's shares in the company's 

Articles of Association. The conduct of General Meetings of the company's shareholders is 

regulated by the relevant provisions of Law 4548/2018 as amended. 

 
9.8.f. Agreements between the shareholders of the company 

The Company is not aware of any agreements between its shareholders that entail restrictions 

on the transfer of its shares or the exercise of voting rights arising from its shares. 

 
9.8.g. Rules for appointment and replacement of members of the Board of Directors and 

amendment of the Articles of Association 

The rules provided by the Company's Articles of Association regarding the appointment and 

replacement of members of its Board of Directors and amendments to the Articles of 

Association do not differ from those provided by the provisions of Law 4548/2018. 

 
9.8.h. Authority of the Board of Directors or some of its members to issue new shares or 

purchase own shares. 

There were no such authorizations during the financial year under review.  

The General Meeting of 26.02.2021 approved an Equity Acquisition Program for the acquisition 

of up to 10% of the Company's paid-up share capital, i.e. a total up to 1,125,000 (11,250,000 X 

10%) shares, at a price range between € 0.20 (minimum price) and € 5.00 (maximum price) per 

share, for a period of twenty-four (24) months from the date of the resolution adopted by the 

General Meeting. The implementation of the Equity Acquisition Program should take into 
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account, on a case-by-case basis, the financial capacity of the Company and its medium-term 

liquidity needs, while also complying with the applicable legal and regulatory framework. 

 
9.8.i. A significant agreement concluded by the Company that comes into force is amended or 

expires in the event of a change in control of the Company following a public offer and the 

effects of such agreement. 

There are no agreements that become effective, are amended, or expire in the event of a 

change in control of the Company following a public offer. 

 
9.8.j. Agreements with Directors or employees of the Company that provide for 

compensation in the event of resignation or dismissal without just cause or termination of 

their term of office or employment as a result of the public offering 

The Company has no agreements with members of its Board of Directors or its personnel that 

provide for the payment of compensation specifically in the event of resignation or dismissal 

without just cause or termination of their term of office or employment due to a public 

offering. 

 

The Board of Directors 
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ΙΙΙ. AUDIT REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR 

 
To the Shareholders of EKTER S.A. 

 

To the Shareholders of “EKTER S.A.” 
 

Audit Report on the Corporate and Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of “EKTER S.A.” (the 
Company), which comprise the corporate and consolidated statement of financial position as 
of 31 December 2020, and the corporate and consolidated statements of comprehensive 
income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of 
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view, 
in all material respects, of the financial position of “EKTER S.A.” and its subsidiaries (the Group) 
as of 31 December 2020, their financial performance and their consolidated cash flows for the 
year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as 
adopted by the European Union. 
 
Basis of opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA) as 
incorporated into Greek Law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described 
in the module of our report entitled "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Company 
and Consolidated Financial Statements” We have been independent of the Company and its 
consolidated subsidiaries throughout our appointment in accordance with the Code of Ethics 
for Professional Accountants of the Council on International Standards on Auditing Ethics as 
incorporated into Greek law and the ethical requirements related to the audit of the corporate 
and consolidated financial statements in Greece and have fulfilled our ethical obligations in 
accordance with the requirements of applicable law and the aforementioned Code of Ethics. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion. 
 
Major audit issues 
 
The most significant audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were 
of major significance in our audit of the current year's corporate and consolidated financial 
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statements. Those matters and the related risks of material misstatement were considered in 
the context of our audit of the corporate and consolidated financial statements taken as a 
whole in forming our opinion on them and we do not express a separate opinion on those 
matters. 
 
Major audit issues How the major audit matters were 

addressed in our audit 
Recognition of revenue from construction contracts 

The Group's revenue for the year ended on 
31.12.2020 amounted to € 15,455,136.89 
(€20,114,152.59 for the year ended on 
31.12.2019), and mainly includes revenue 
from construction contracts (2020: € 
15.455.136,89, 2017: € 19.114.152,59). 
 
The accounting recognition of revenue 
from the execution of construction 
contracts is based on significant judgments 
and estimates made by the Management, 
with a high degree of uncertainty. 
Possible future changes in accounting 
estimates may lead to significant changes 
in both the revenue recognized and the 
related profitability. 
In particular, revenue from construction 
contracts is recognized over time and as 
performance commitments are fulfilled 
and its recognition requires estimates and 
judgments concerning the following: 

• the recognition of performance 
obligations and the point in time when 
they are fulfilled, 

• the allocation of the transaction price 
(contract price) to the performance 
obligations, 

• the determination of the total costs to 
completion, 

• any revisions of the budgeted 
execution costs, 

• the likelihood of the client's approval 

The key audit procedures we performed 
included but were not limited to: 
• Understanding, recording, and 

evaluating the Group's procedures for 
recognizing revenue from construction 
contracts and assessing the 
effectiveness of their design. 

• The audit of construction contracts to 
assess significant and complex areas of 
the contracts and the proper accounting 
recognition of these contracts following 
the accounting principles and methods 
followed.  

For the above audit we performed the 
following procedures: 
• recording and understanding the key 

terms of the contracts to identify and 
confirm, on a project-by-project basis, 
the performance commitments and the 
point in time at which they are fulfilled, 
as well as the method of allocating the 
transaction price to the individual 
performance commitments. 

• comparison of actual results per 
construction contract with approved 
budgets and historical accounting data 
in order to assess the degree of 
reliability of management's judgments 
and estimates. 

• confirming, on a sample basis, the 
completeness and accuracy of the costs 
and other expenses incurred in fulfilling 
performance commitments and 
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of any claims for compensation and 
incentives. 

The Group's and the Company's disclosures 
on the accounting for revenue from 
construction contracts are included in 
notes 8.18, 9.2, 9.3, 9.13 and 9.19 of the 
financial statements. 

 

correlating them with the 
projects/contracts concerned, by 
obtaining the corresponding invoices, 
contracts, and other supporting 
documents. 

• recalculation of the rate of the 
fulfillment of the performance 
commitments based on the actual costs 
incurred. 

• review of subsequent events, on a 
construction contract by construction 
contract basis, in order to assess the 
progress of the project and 
management's judgments in this regard. 

In addition, we assessed the adequacy 
and appropriateness of the related 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

 
Other information 
 
Management is responsible for other information. Other information is included in the 
Management Report of the Board of Directors, for which reference is made in the "Report on 
Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements", in the Statements of the Members of the Board of 
Directors, but does not include the financial statements and the audit report thereon. 
 
Our opinion on the corporate and consolidated financial statements does not cover other 
information and we do not express in this opinion any form of assurance conclusion on them. 
 
In connection with our audit of the corporate and consolidated financial statements, our 
responsibility is to read the Other Information and in doing so, to consider whether the Other 
Information is materially inconsistent with the corporate and consolidated financial statements 
or with knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, 
based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement in 
such other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this 
regard. 
 
Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance over the corporate and 
consolidated financial statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated 
financial statements in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the European Union, and for such 
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internal audit as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of 
consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the corporate and consolidated financial statements, the Management is 
responsible for assessing the Company's and the Group's ability to continue their operations, 
disclosing, where applicable, matters relating to continuing operations, and the use of the 
going concern basis of accounting, unless the Management either intends to liquidate the 
Company and the Group or to discontinue operations or has no other realistic intention to do 
so, or has no other realistic intention to do so. 
 
The Audit Committee (article 44 of Law 4449/2017) of the Company is responsible for 
overseeing the financial reporting process of the Company and the Group. 
 
Responsibilities of the auditor for the audit of the corporate and consolidated financial 
statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the corporate and 
consolidated financial statements, taken as a whole, are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor's report that includes an opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high-level assurance, but it is not a guarantee that an audit 
performed following the ISAs, as incorporated into Greek law, will always detect a material 
misstatement when it occurs. Errors may arise from fraud or error and are considered material 
when, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to affect the 
financial decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated and consolidated financial 
statements. 
 
As an audit task, in accordance with the ISAs as incorporated into Greek law, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. Also:  

• We identify and evaluate the risks of material misstatement of the corporate and 
consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, by designing and 
performing audit procedures that are appropriate to those risks and obtain audit evidence 
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement due to fraud is higher than that due to error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, false assurances, or circumvention of 
internal audits. 

• We understand the internal audit relevant to the audit to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Company's and the Group's internal audit. 

• We evaluate the appropriateness of accounting principles and methods used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the 
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Management. 

• We express an opinion on the appropriateness of the Management's accounting principle 
and on the basis of the audit evidence obtained as to whether there is any material 
uncertainty about events or circumstances that may indicate a material uncertainty about 
the Company's and the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that 
a material uncertainty exists, we are required in the auditor's report to draw attention to 
the relevant disclosures in the corporate and consolidated financial statements or, if those 
disclosures are inadequate, to differentiate our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the 
audit evidence obtained up to the date of the auditor's report. However, future events or 
circumstances may result in the Company and the Group ceasing to operate as a going 
concern. 

• We evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the corporate and 
consolidated financial statements, including disclosures, and whether the corporate and 
consolidated financial statements present the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• We obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial reporting of the 
entities or business activities within the Group to form an opinion on the corporate and 
consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision, and 
performance of the audit of the Company and its subsidiaries. We remain solely 
responsible for our audit opinion. 

Among other matters, we communicate to those charged with governance, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit, and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal audit safeguards that we identify during our audit. 
 
In addition, we represent to those charged with governance that we have complied with the 
relevant ethical requirements on independence and disclose to them all relationships and 
other matters that may reasonably be considered to affect our independence and related 
safeguards, where applicable. 
 
Of the matters disclosed to those charged with governance, we identify those matters that 
were significant to the audit of the current period's corporate and consolidated financial 
statements and are therefore the most significant audit matters. 
 
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
 
1. Management Report of the Board of Directors 
Taking into account that the management is responsible for the preparation of the 
Management Report of the Board of Directors and the Corporate Governance Statement 
included in this report, under the provisions of paragraph 5 of Article 2 of Law 4336/2015 (part 
B), we note that: 
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a) The Management Report of the Board of Directors includes a Corporate Governance 
Statement, which provides the information specified in Article 152 of Law 4548/2018.  

 
In our opinion, the Management Report of the Board of Directors has been prepared in 

accordance with the applicable legal requirements of Article 150 and paragraph 1 (cases c 
and d) of Article 152 of Law 4548/2018 and its content corresponds to the attached 
financial statements for the financial year ended 31/12/2020. 

 
c) Based on the knowledge we obtained during our audit, for EKTER S.A. and its environment, 

we have not identified any material misstatements in the Management Report of the 
Board of Directors. 

 
2. Supplementary Report to the Audit Committee 
Our opinion on the accompanying financial statements is consistent with our Supplementary 
Report to the Audit Committee of the Company, as required by Article 11 of the European 
Union Regulation (EU) No. 537/2014. 
 
 
3. Provision of Non-Audit Services 
We did not provide the Company and its subsidiaries with non-audit services prohibited under 
Article 5 of Regulation (EU) 537/2014 of the European Union or other permitted non-audit 
services. 
 
4. Appointment of Auditor 
We were appointed for the first time as Auditors of the Company by the resolution of the 
Annual General Meeting of Shareholders held on 28/06/2018. Since then, our appointment has 
been continuously renewed for a total period of 3 years based on the resolutions passed 
annually at the annual general meeting of the shareholders. 

 

Moschato, 28 April 2021 
 

[signature] 
 

STEFANOS KIOULAFAS 
STATUTORY AUDITOR 

ASSOCIATION OF STATUTORY AUDITORS NO. 32681 
AUDIT OPINION Ltd ICPA (GR) Reg. No 175 - ELTE 043 

79 CHRYSOSTOMOU SMYRNIS STREET, MOSCHATO, ATTICA 
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IV. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

A. ELEMENTS OF THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

Summary Published Form 

 

ASSETS 31-12-20 31-12-19 31-12-20 31-12-19

Note (ch.9)
Property, plant and equipment used 
by company itself 10 973,133.84 355,555.25 970,571.24 352,221.52
Investment property 10 7,874,500.00 7,891,000.00 7,820,500.00 7,829,000.00
Intangible assets 10 15,604.14 1.17 15,604.14 1.17
Other non-current assets 15 3,435,204.89 3,476,696.69 3,795,737.17 3,779,361.88
Inventories-Receivables from project 
execution 13 627,720.45 1,424,721.42 627,720.45 1,424,721.42
Trade receivables 14 6,221,655.20 6,861,547.84 6,220,539.20 6,860,431.84
Other current assets 15 3,918,306.79 3,543,672.96 3,709,123.80 3,057,834.39
Cash & cash equivalents 16 1,735,334.82 501,117.95 1,696,894.13 461,827.36
TOTAL ASSETS 24,801,460.13 24,054,313.28 24,856,690.13 23,765,399.58

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share Capital 22 5,850,000.00 5,850,000.00 5,850,000.00 5,850,000.00
Other equity items 22 11,771,691.45 12,156,974.26 11,765,223.76 11,755,073.90
Total equity of parent company 
owners (a) 17,621,691.45 18,006,974.26 17,615,223.76 17,605,073.90

Long-term debt liabilities 18 2,706,156.00 0.00 2,706,156.00 0.00

Provisions / Other long-term liabilities 17 754,418.97 301,976.75 754,379.97 301,945.55
Other short-term liabilities 18 500,000.00 2,500,000.00 500,000.00 2,500,000.00
Total liabilities (b) 19 3,219,193.71 3,245,362.27 3,280,930.40 3,358,380.13

7,179,768.68 6,047,339.02 7,241,466.37 6,160,325.68
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (a)+(b)

24,801,460.13 24,054,313.28 24,856,690.13 23,765,399.58

GROUP COMPANY

 
 

The notes on pages 46 to 90 form an integral part of these annual financial statements. 
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Β. STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

 

1/1-31/12/2020 1/1-31/12/2019 1/1-31/12/2020 1/1-31/12/2019
Turnover 2 15,455,136.89 20,114,152.59 15,455,136.89 20,114,152.59
Cost of sales 3 -14,418,115.24 -21,365,844.99 -14,418,115.24 -21,365,844.99
Gross profit 1,037,021.65 -1,251,692.40 1,037,021.65 -1,251,692.40
(% of net turnover) 6.71% -6.22% 6.71% -6.22%
Other operating income 5 330,114.73 112,458.70 318,581.56 87,561.15
Administrative expenses 4 -917,885.91 -1,486,062.56 -858,564.75 -1,420,353.00
Other operating expenses 5 -146,481.80 -31,237.02 -121,772.87 -6,435.21
Profit/loss before tax, financial and investment 
result and depreciation 396,182.19 -2,562,362.66 467,909.45 -2,499,136.04
(% of total turnover) 2.51% -12.67% 2.97% -12.37%
Amortizations -93,413.52 -94,170.62 -92,643.86 -91,783.42
Profit/loss before tax, financial and investment 
profit/loss 302,768.67 -2,656,533.28 375,265.59 -2,590,919.46
(% of total turnover) 1.92% -13.13% 2.38% -12.83%
Financial income 6 137,296.18 13,179.80 137,286.58 13,155.02
Financial expenses 6 -473,363.27 -353,712.60 -473,309.27 -353,649.60
Other financial results 7 -406,702.52 735,006.73 23,297.69 805,816.20
Profit/(loss) before tax -440,000.94 -2,262,059.35 62,540.59 -2,125,597.84
(% of total turnover) -2.79% -11.18% 0.40% -10.52%

Minus taxes 8 52,669.58 651,246.58 -52,390.73 607,098.93
Profit/(loss) after tax (A) -387,331.36 -1,610,812.77 10,149.86 -1,518,498.91
(% of total turnover) -2.45% -7.96% 0.06% -7.52%
Breakdown:
Owners of Parent Company 9 -387,331.36 -1,610,812.77 10,149.86 -1,518,498.91
Other comprehensive income :
Items that may be further classified in the income statement
Effect of exchange rates from conversion of 
financial statements 2,048.55 1,325.85 0.00 0.00
Other comprehensive income after tax (B) 2,048.55 1,325.85 0.00 0.00
Aggregated total income after tax (A)+(B) -385,282.81 -1,609,486.92 10,149.86 -1,518,498.91
Owners of Parent Company 9 -385,282.81 -1,609,486.92 10,149.86 -1,518,498.91
Number of shares ( units) 11,250,000 11,250,000 11,250,000 11,250,000
Weighted average number of shares (units) 11,250,000 11,250,000 11,250,000 11,250,000
Earnings after tax per share - basic -0.0344 € -0.1432 € 0.0009 € -0.1350 €

ELEMENTS OF THE STATEMENT FOR THE 
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD

Note 
(CHAP.

9)

COMPANYGROUP

 

The notes on pages 46 to 90 form an integral part of these annual financial statements. 
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C. STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
 

C.1. CONSOLIDATED FIGURES 
 

EQUITY FLO W
SHARE 

CAPITAL
PREMIUM

O THER 
RESERVES

RETAINED 
EARNINGS

TO TAL EQUITY

Balances 1/1/2020 5,850,000.00 8,360,843.73 5,743,515.53 -1,947,385.00 18,006,974.26
Aggregated total income after 
tax 2,048.55 -387,331.36 -385,282.81

5,850,000.00 8,360,843.73 5,745,564.08 -2,334,716.36 17,621,691.45

Dividends Distributed 0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances 31/12/2020 5,850,000.00 8,360,843.73 5,745,564.08 -2,334,716.36 17,621,691.45

 
 

EQUITY FLO W
SHARE 

CAPITAL
PREMIUM

O THER 
RESERVES

RETAINED 
EARNINGS

TO TAL EQUITY

Balances 1/1/2019 5,850,000.00 8,360,843.73 6,192,189.68 -336,572.23 20,066,461.18
Aggregated total income after 
tax 1,325.85 -1,610,812.77 -1,609,486.92

5,850,000.00 8,360,843.73 6,193,515.53 -1,947,385.00 18,456,974.26

Dividends Distributed -450,000.00 0.00 -450,000.00
Balances 31/12/2019 5,850,000.00 8,360,843.73 5,743,515.53 -1,947,385.00 18,006,974.26

 
 
C.2. CORPORATE INFORMATION 

 

EQUITY FLO W SHARE CAPITAL PREMIUM O THER RESERVES
RETAINED 
EARNINGS

TO TAL EQUITY

Balances 1/1/2020 5,850,000.00 8,360,843.73 5,742,637.30 -2,348,407.13 17,605,073.90
Aggregated total income after 
tax 10,149.86 10,149.86

5,850,000.00 8,360,843.73 5,742,637.30 -2,338,257.27 17,615,223.76
Dividends Distributed 0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances 31/12/2020 5,850,000.00 8,360,843.73 5,742,637.30 -2,338,257.27 17,615,223.76
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EQUITY FLOW 

 
SHARE CAPITAL 

 
PREMIUM 

 
OTHER 

RESERVES  
RETAINED 
EARNINGS  

TOTAL EQUITY 

Balances 1/1/2019 
 

5,850,000.00 
 

8,360,843.73 
 

6,192,637.30 
 

-829,908.22 
 

19,573,572.81 
Aggregated total 
income after tax 

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
-1,518,498.91 

 
-1,518,498.91 

  
5,850,000.00 

 
8,360,843.73 

 
6,192,637.30 

 
-2,348,407.13 

 
18,055,073.90 

Dividends Distributed 
     

-450,000.00 
 

0.00 
 

-450,000.00 
Balances 31/12/2019 

 
5,850,000.00 

 
8,360,843.73 

 
5,742,637.30   -2,348,407.13 

 
17,605,073.90 

 
 

The notes on pages 46 to 90 form an integral part of these annual financial statements. 
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D. CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
 

31-12-20 31-12-19 31-12-20 31-12-19

Operating Activities
Accounts receivable 16,027,701.17 15,074,428.16 16,023,959.81 15,077,207.15
Payments to suppliers, employees etc. -15,359,832.03 -22,705,124.78 -15,297,656.97 -22,648,000.83
Tax payments (collection of refunds) 176,932.28 -88,101.47 177,979.61 -87,971.64
Interest and related expenses paid -452,951.25 -349,756.97 -452,897.25 -349,693.97

Total inflows / (outflows) from operating activities (a) 391,850.17 -8,068,555.06 451,385.20 -8,008,459.29
Investment Activities

Purchase of tangible and intangible assets -680,585.78 -3,088.87 -680,585.78 -12,088.87

Proceeds from the sale of tangible and intangible assets 645.16 4,050.00 645.16 4,050.00
Proceeds (payments) from the sale (purchase) of 
investment securities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest received 137,296.18 13,179.80 137,286.58 13,155.02
Proceeds (payments) from equity investments, joint 
ventures, investment securities 520,053.67 -287,601.49 461,053.64 -337,601.49

Total inflows / (outflows) from investment activities (b) -22,590.77 -273,460.56 -81,600.40 -332,485.34
Financing Activities
Proceeds of from issued / received loans 911,857.14 2,500,000.00 911,857.14 2,500,000.00
Proceeds (payments) from financial leasing contracts -46,575.17 -44,044.37 -46,575.17 -44,044.37
Paid dividends 0.00 -446,944.15 0.00 -446,944.15

Total inflows / (outflows) from financing activities (c) 865,281.97 2,009,011.48 865,281.97 2,009,011.48
Net increase (decrease) in cash & cash equivalents for 
the year (a)+(b)+(c) 1,234,541.37 -6,333,004.14 1,235,066.77 -6,331,933.15

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 501,117.95 6,834,919.07 461,827.36 6,793,760.51

Effect of exchange rate differences on cash and cash 
equivalents -324.50 -796.98 0.00 0.00
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 1,735,334.82 501,117.95 1,696,894.13 461,827.36

GROUP COMPANY

  
The notes on pages 46 to 90 form an integral part of these annual financial statements. 
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Ε. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
1. The context in which the financial statements are drawn up 
 

The consolidated and unconsolidated financial statements of EKTER S.A. as of 31 December 

2020, covering the period from 1 January to 31 December 2020, have been prepared based 

on: 

• the historical cost principle, as modified by the revaluation of certain assets and 

liabilities at current values, 

• the going concern principle, 

• the principle of separation of functions, 

• the uniformity of presentation, 

• the significance of items 

 
and comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) issued by the 

International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and their interpretations issued by the 

IASB's Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) and adopted by the European Union. These 

financial statements of the Company and the Group for the period 1/1-31/12/2020 have 

been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

 
These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the 2019 annual and periodic 

financial statements, as this provides the user with more comprehensive information. 

 
The preparation of financial statements following IFRS requires the use of estimates and 

judgments in the application of accounting principles by the Company. The management 

uses all information available to it in preparing the financial statements and restates line 

items where necessary based on the principles and rules set out in the IFRS framework.  

 

The Company and the Group were not materially affected by the COVID-19 pandemic, given 

that they did not suspend their production process, while the administrative services 



EKTER S.A. 
 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT  

Financial year from 1/1/2020 to 31/12/2020 
 

 
(Amounts in EUR)                                                  50 
 

stamp: AIKATERINI CH. KATECHI 
LAWYER 

Athens Bar Association Reg. Number: 26211 
9, P. NIRVANA Street, FILOTHEI 15237 

TIN: 100501319 – TAX OFFICE OF PSYCHIKO 
TEL: 210 3447552 – MOBILE: 6972 994567 

operated in accordance with the requirements of the situation, applying modern methods 

of service provision, such as teleworking. The impact of delays in the supply of materials 

and services to the company's sites was not significant, and in any case manageable. In 

conclusion, up to the date of preparation of these financial statements, the pandemic has 

not had any financial impact on the Company and the Group. 

 

The accounting principles followed by the Company and the Group in the preparation of the 

annual financial statements as of 31/12/2020 are consistent with those described in the 

published financial statements for the year ended 31/12/2019, after taking into account the 

amendments issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), adopted by 

the European Union and whose application is mandatory at the specific times mentioned 

below, where applicable: 

 

(a) New standards, amendments, and improvements to existing standards adopted by the 

Group 

 

The new standards, amendments and improvements to existing standards whose 

application is mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020 are set 

out below, and which do not result in significant changes unless otherwise stated. 

 

IAS 1 and IAS 8 (Amendments) “Definition of materiality” (effective for annual financial 

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020) 

The amendments clarify the definition of materiality and how it should be used, 

supplementing the definition with guidance that was previously provided elsewhere in 

IFRSs. In addition, the clarifications accompanying the definition have been improved. 

Finally, the amendments ensure that the definition of materiality is applied consistently 

throughout IFRSs.  
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IAS 9, IAS 39 and IAS 7 (Amendments) “Restatement of benchmark interest rates” 

(effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020) 

The amendments change certain requirements on hedge accounting to provide guidance 

on the potential impact of uncertainty caused by a change in benchmark interest rates. In 

addition, the amendments require companies to provide additional information to 

investors about their hedging relationships that are directly affected by these 

uncertainties. 

 

IFRS 3 (Amendments) “Definition of a business combination” (effective for annual 

financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020) 

The new definition focuses on the concept of a return to an entity in the form of providing 

goods and services to customers as opposed to the previous definition which focused on 

returns in the form of dividends, lower costs or other economic benefits to investors and 

other parties.  

 

IFRS 16: "Covid-19 related rent reductions"  

The amendments introduce an optional practical expedient regarding how a lessee 

recognizes rent reductions arising as a direct consequence of COVID-19. Specifically, 

lessees electing to apply the practical expedient are not required to assess whether the 

rent changes constitute an amendment to the original lease and account for them in 

accordance with the other applicable provisions of the standard. Rent reductions arising in 

the form of a one-off rent reduction shall be accounted for as variable rent payments and 

recognized in the income statement in the period. 

The practical expedient applies to rent reductions arising as a direct consequence of Covid-

19 pandemic and only when the revised rent is the same or less than the original rent, the 

reduction relates to rent due before or up to 30 June 2021 and when no other material 

changes to the terms of the lease have taken place.  

The application of the practical expedient, as well as the amount recognized in profit or 

loss in the reporting period as a consequence of its application, shall be disclosed.  
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The International Accounting Standards Board has decided not to provide an additional 

expedient for lessors. The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 

1 June 2020. Earlier application is permitted.  

The effect on the Group of applying the amendment is presented in note 9.5. 

 
 (b) New standards, amendments, and improvements to existing standards and 

interpretations whose application is mandatory for periods beginning after 1 January 

2021 — Except for those standards that are explicitly referenced, the Group does not 

expect to be significantly affected by the following changes  

 

IAS 1 (Amendment) “Classification of liabilities as current or non-current” (effective for 

annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023)  

The amendment clarifies that liabilities are classified as current or non-current based on 

the rights that are in effect at the end of the reporting period. The classification is not 

affected by the entity's expectations or by events after the reporting date. In addition, the 

amendment clarifies the meaning of the term 'settlement' of a liability in IAS 1. The 

amendment has not yet been adopted by the European Union. 

 

IAS 16 (Amendment) “Property, plant and equipment - Revenue before it's intended use” 

(effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022)  

The amendment prohibits an entity from deducting from the cost of an item of property, 

plant and equipment any proceeds received from the sale of items produced while the 

entity is preparing the item for its intended use. It also requires entities to disclose 

separately the amounts of revenue and costs associated with such manufactured items 

that are not the result of the entity's ordinary activities. The amendment has not yet been 

adopted by the European Union.  

 

IAS 37 (Amendment) “Onerous contracts - Cost of Performing a Contract” (effective for 

annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022)  



EKTER S.A. 
 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT  

Financial year from 1/1/2020 to 31/12/2020 
 

 
(Amounts in EUR)                                                  53 
 

stamp: AIKATERINI CH. KATECHI 
LAWYER 

Athens Bar Association Reg. Number: 26211 
9, P. NIRVANA Street, FILOTHEI 15237 

TIN: 100501319 – TAX OFFICE OF PSYCHIKO 
TEL: 210 3447552 – MOBILE: 6972 994567 

The amendment clarifies that 'the cost of performing a contract' includes the directly 

attributable costs of performing that contract and the allocation of other costs directly 

attributable to its performance. The amendment also clarifies that, before recognizing a 

separate provision for an onerous contract, an entity recognizes any impairment loss on 

the assets used to fulfill the contract, rather than on assets that were solely dedicated to 

that contract. The amendment has not yet been adopted by the European Union. 

 

IFRS 3 (Amendment) “Conceptual Framework Reference” (effective for annual periods 

beginning on or after 1 January 2022)  

The amendment updated the standard to refer to the Conceptual Framework for Financial 

Reporting issued in 2018 when determining what constitutes an asset or liability in a 

business combination. In addition, an exemption was added for certain types of liabilities 

and contingent liabilities acquired in a business combination.  

Finally, it clarifies that the acquirer should not recognize contingent assets, as defined in 

IAS 37, at the acquisition date. The amendment has not yet been adopted by the European 

Union. 

 

IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts” (effective for annual accounting periods beginning on or 

after 1 January 2023)  

IFRS 17 was issued in May 2017 and replaces IFRS 4. IFRS 17 establishes principles for the 

recognition, measurement, and presentation of insurance contracts within the scope of the 

standard and related disclosures. The objective of the standard is to ensure that an entity 

provides relevant information that presents those contracts in a fair manner. The new 

standard resolves the comparability problems created by IFRS 4 by requiring all insurance 

contracts to be accounted for in a consistent manner. Insurance liabilities will be measured 

at current values and not at historical cost. The standard has not yet been adopted by the 

European Union. 
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Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2018 - 2020 (effective for annual accounting periods 

beginning on or after 1 January 2022)  

The amendments listed below include changes to four IFRSs. The amendments have not 

yet been adopted by the European Union.  

IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”:  

The amendment addresses which costs should be included in the 10% assessment for the 

derecognition of financial liabilities. The relevant costs or fees could be paid either to third 

parties or to the lender. Under the amendment, costs or fees paid to third parties will not 

be included in the 10% assessment.  

IFRS 16 “Leases”  

The amendment removed the example of payments by the lessor in respect of leasehold 

improvements in Explanatory Example 13 of the standard in order to eliminate any 

potential confusion about the treatment of lease incentives. 

 

2. Information about the Company 
 

The company “EKTER ANONYMOUS TECHNICAL - BUILDING - REAL ESTATE - HOTEL - 

COMMERCIAL - INDUSTRIAL COMPANY" with the distinctive title "EKTER S.A.”, was 

founded in 1973 (Government Gazette 1715/04.10.73) and has its registered office in the 

Municipality of Athens, Prefecture of Attica. The Company is registered in the Register of 

Public Limited Companies of the Ministry of Development under number 

2147/06/B/86/06. Its headquarters are located at 15 Nikis Street, Athens, P.C. 105 57.  

The company's activity falls within the construction sector and its object falls within the 

category “civil works”, code 42, according to the analysis of the Hellenic Statistical 

Authority (STAKOD - 08). The Company's purpose, which was amended and expanded 

following the Extraordinary General Meeting of 07.11.2012, is in accordance with Article 4 

of its Articles of Association, which is posted on the Company's website in its corporate 

profile. 
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In the context of its business activities, the company has established and applies a code of 

ethics and conduct, which is posted on its website. 

Also approved by the competent department D15 of the Ministry of Public Works, the re-

qualification of the company's contractors’ diploma and the maintenance of the 6th class, 

for the next three years, with the expiry date of the license on 15.09.2021. 

 

The Board of Directors since its reconstitution on 30.06.2017, (registration code 1120301 in 

the General Commercial Register (G.E.M.I.)/General Market Directorate/Directorate of 

Companies & G.E.M.I./Division of Listed Companies & Sports Companies) with the expiry of 

its term of office on 30.06.2022, was as follows: 

 

Full name Status Term of office (from-to) 

Athanasios Sipsas President of the Board, Executive 
Member 30.06.2017 – 30.06.2022 

Konstantinos Stoumpos 
Vice-President of the Board & 
Managing Director, Executive 

Member 
30.06.2017 – 30.06.2022 

Georgios Pliatsikas Independent Non-Executive 
Member 30.06.2017 – 30.06.2022 

Androniki Ioannidou Non-Executive Member 30.06.2017 – 30.06.2022 

 Aristides Papadopoulos Independent Non-Executive 
Member 30.06.2017 – 30.06.2022 

   
 

The Company convened an Extraordinary General Meeting of its shareholders on 

26.02.2021 and with the 1st item of the EGM elected a new Board of Directors for the next 

five years. The new Board of Directors was constituted and its representation was 

appointed on the same day, i.e., 26.02.2021. The said resolution for the election of the 

new Board of Directors dated 26.02.2021 was registered under registration code 2503035 

in the General Electronic Commercial Registry (G.E.MΙ.)/General Market 

Department/Directorate of Companies & G.Ε.ΜΙ./Division of Listed Companies & Sports 

Companies and was ratified by the notice Νo. 2338878/16.03.2021  
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Following the above, the composition of the Board of Directors is as follows: 

Full name Status Term of office (from-to) 

Athanasios Sipsas President of the Board & Managing 
Director, Executive Member 26.02.2021– 26.02.2026 

Konstantinos Stoumpos Vice-President of the Board, non-
Executive Member 

26.02.2021– 26.02.2026 

Apostolos Mpakogiannis General & Technical Manager, 
Executive Member 

26.02.2021– 26.02.2026 

Konstantinos Bouzas Non-Executive Member 26.02.2021– 26.02.2026 
Androniki Ioannidou Non-Executive Member 26.02.2021– 26.02.2026 

Georgios Pliatsikas Independent Non-Executive 
Member 

26.02.2021– 26.02.2026 

Vasiliki Krokou Independent Non-Executive 
Member 

26.02.2021– 26.02.2026 

Konstantinos Krassas Independent Non-Executive 
Member 

26.02.2021– 26.02.2026 

 

Based on the resolution, the term of office of the above Board of Directors may be 

extended automatically until the time of convening the Ordinary General Meeting of the 

Company in 2026. 

 
 
3. Structure of the Group 
 

The table below shows the company and joint ventures included in the Company's annual 

financial statements for the period 1/1 - 12/31/2020, with their respective countries of 

domicile, the percentages of ownership and the methods of consolidation by the parent 

company. The unaudited tax years of the consolidated companies and joint ventures as of 

31/12/2020 are also shown. The parent company EKTER S.A. has been tax audited up to and 

including the financial year 2008, and on 16/11/2011 it accepted a tax clearance note under 

Law 3888/2010 for the unaudited financial year 2009. The Parent Company has also been 

audited for tax purposes for the years 2011-2013 in accordance with par. 5 of Article 82 of 

Law 2238/1994. 
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For the financial years 2014-2017, the tax audit of the parent company and the subsidiary 

of IFIKLIS S.A. was carried out following the provisions of Article 65 (a) of Law 4174/2013, 

and respective Tax Certificates were issued with an unqualified conclusion.  

For the financial year 2020, the tax audit of the parent company was also carried out 

following the provisions of Article 65 (a) of Law 4174/2013 and it is estimated that no 

additional tax liabilities will arise. 

 

Company Name Headqu
arters 

Percentage 
of 

participatio
n 

Consolidatio
n method 

UNAUDITED 
TAX YEARS 

IFIKLIS S.A. Greece 100% Full 2010-2013, 
2018-2020 

EKTER VENTURES SRL Romania 100% Full 2017-2020 

PRIPU RESIDENCE SRL Romania 50% Net Position 2017-2020 

J/V DOMIKI KRITIS S.A. - EKTER S.A. - 
ERETVO S.A (GOURNES, HERAKLEIO 
CRETE) 

Greece 33.33% Net Position 2013-2020 

J/V AEGEK CONSTRUCTION S.A. - 
VIOTER S.A. - AKTOR S.A. - EKTER S.A  Greece 20% Net Position 2010-2020 

J/V IFIKLIS S.A. - TALOS ATE Greece 37.49% Net Position 2014-2020 

J/V ERETVO S.A. - EKTER S.A. - DOMIKI 
KRITIS S.A. (AGIA VARVARA, CRETE) Greece 33.33% Net Position 2016-2020 

 

The company also participates in other joint ventures whose work has been completed and 

whose dissolution is expected. The company's payables and receivables from and to all joint 

ventures are shown in the next part of the notes. 
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4. Transactions with parties related to the Company 
 
During the current period, the sales/purchases to/from related parties and the amounts of 

the Company's payables and receivables to and from related parties as of 31/12/2020 are 

shown in the table below. 

 

Com pany Nam e Expens es Sa les Liabi l i t ies Receivables
Consol idated Com panies
IFIKLIS S.A. 0.00 2,400.00 100,000.00 4,275.60
J/V “DOMIKI KRITIS S.A. - EKTER S.A. - ERETBO 
S.A.” 0.00 700,000.00 0.00 1,135,240.61
J/V “AEGEK CONSTRUCTION S.A. - BIOTER S.A. - 
AKTOR S.A. - EKTER S.A.” 0.00 0.00 0.00 351,820.97
J/V “ERETBO S.A. - EKTER S.A. - DOMIKI KRITIS 
S.A.” (AG. VARVARA) 0.00 0.00 14,700.29 0.00
EKTER VENTURES SRL 0.00 0.00 0.00 690,000.00
Subtota l 0.00 702,400.00 114,700.29 2,181,337.18
Parti cipation in Joint Ventures  that a re 
not Consol idated 0.00 0.00 239,303.29 667.15
Tota l 0.00 702,400.00 354,003.58 2,182,004.33

 
 

It is noted that the Company's undertaking of subcontracting work on behalf of joint 

ventures where it participates is treated as a project and managed as per the provisions of 

IFRS 15, and any receivable/liability is shown through the revenue accounts. Also, in 

calculating the above receivables and payables from joint ventures, the results of 

31/12/2020 sent to the company have been calculated. 

The above table, after restatement of the reported tax results and summary of 

consolidation adjustments, is modified as follows: 
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Com pany Nam e Expenses Sa les Liabi l i t ies Receivables
Cons ol idated Com panies
J/V “IFIKLIS S.A. - TALOS S.A.” 0.00 0.00 551.25 0.00

J/V “DOMIKI KRITIS S.A. - EKTER S.A. - ERETBO S.A.” 0.00 700,000.00 0.00 1,361,824.92
J/V “AEGEK CONSTRUCTION S.A. - BIOTER S.A. - 
AKTOR S.A. - EKTER S.A.” 0.00 0.00 0.00 338,432.04
J/V “ERETBO S.A. - EKTER S.A. - DOMIKI KRITIS S.A.” 
(AG. VARVARA) 0.00 0.00 52,101.98 0.00
PRIPU RESIDENCE SRL 0.00 0.00 0.00 495,000.00
Subtota l 0.00 700,000.00 52,653.23 2,195,256.96
Parti cipation in Joint Ventures  that a re not 
Cons ol idated 0.00 0.00 239,303.29 667.15
Tota l 0.00 700,000.00 291,956.52 2,195,924.11

 
 

In detail, the management of the Company and the Group has received in the current 

financial year: 

 

Categ ory of  Board of  Di rectors '  rem uneration

Total Exit 
Amount until  

31/12/2020
Balance to be 

paid 31/12/2020
Remuneration of the BoD Based on the decision of the General 
Meeting of Shareholders & service contracts 24,820.74 0.00

Remuneration of the Board of Directors from Profit for the 
previous year 0.00 0.00

Tota l 24,820.74 0.00
 

It is noted that the members of the Board of Directors who receive remuneration based on 

resolutions of the General Meeting do not receive remuneration for their services to the 

Board of Directors. The approval of the aforementioned remuneration is made annually at 

the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders. 

The auditors' fees for the financial year 2020 amounted to: 

(a) Audit of the financial statements: Group: €13,500.00 Company: 12,000.00 €  

(b) Tax audit: Company: 7,000.00 €  

Apart from the above audit services, no other services are provided by the auditors.  
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5. Evolution of staff employed 

 
The table below shows the number of full-time employees at EKTER S.A: 

STAFF EMPLOYED 12/31/2020 06/30/2020 31.12.2019 
Salaried employees 10 11 12 
Independent Service 
Contracts  19 17 18 
Total  29 28 30 

 
The evolution of the Group's personnel is as follows: 
 

STAFF EMPLOYED 12/31/2020 06/30/2020 31.12.2019 
Salaried employees 12 13 14 
Independent Service 
Contracts  21 22 26 
Total  33 35 40 

 
The above personnel includes persons employed by subsidiaries and affiliates, who are 

either on loan or provide their services exclusively to them, by signing respective 

independent service contracts, but are in essence included in the company's staff. 

 

 

6. Important notes / events  
 
6.1.  Events during the period included in the financial statements 
 
Here is a summary of the most significant events during the period 1/1/2020 – 31/12/2020, 

as detailed in paragraph 2 of the Annual Report of the Board of Directors:  

1. On 5 May 2020, an amount of € 950,000.00, plus VAT, was paid by the company 

"HOTELS PYRAMIS S.A." for part of the claims of EKTER S.A. from the execution of the 

project "COMPLETION OF EXISTING BUILDING C, REFURBISHMENT OF EXISTING 

BUILDINGS A & B, ENVIRONMENTAL LANDSCAPING AND OTHER WORKS ON THE SITE OF 

THE EDEN HOTEL COMPLEX IN ANAVISSOS, ATTICA".  
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2. On July 22, 2020, a ten-year real estate leasing contract was signed with the company 

"PRO XRIMATODOTIKES MISTHOSEIS S.A." for the purpose of owning the industrial 

ground floor of the building at the location of Vathi in the municipal unit Avlida of the 

Municipality of Chalkida, as a warehouse.  

3. On 29 July 2020, a medium-term loan contract was signed for the amount of € 

2.000.000,00 with the guarantee of the Hellenic Development Bank. The loan has an 

annual grace period and its repayment will be made in eight (8) semi-annual 

installments.  

4. On July 31, 2020, a project contract was signed with the company "KTIRIAKES 

YPODOMES S.A." "Design, construction and equipment of a new wing of the Intensive 

Care Unit, with a capacity of 50 beds, at the General Thoracic Diseases Hospital of 

Athens "SOTIRIA"" with a total budget of € 6.175.000,00.  

5. On September 10, 2020, an Arbitration Court decision was issued in which the amount 

of € 296.000,00 with interest from 04.12.2019 was awarded to EKTER S.A., and to the 

company "HOTELS PYRAMIS S.A." the amount of € 20.000,00 with interest from 

04.12.2019. By the same decision, it was decided that EKTER S.A. is entitled to an 

additional € 414,000.00 (in addition to the € 296,000.00), which, however, was not 

introduced in the aforementioned proceedings. The parties had until 11.12.2020 to 

bring an action for annulment of the above decision, which was brought, while a new 

arbitration procedure was initiated. 

6. On 13 November 2020, contracts for the execution of works were signed with the 

FOUNDATION STAVROS NIARCHOS - PROTOVOULIA GIA THN YGEIA S.A. with the 

construction of Intensive Care Units (ICUs) at the GENERAL HOSPITAL "EVANGELISMOS", 

at the UNIVERSITY GENERAL HOSPITAL OF HERAKLION "VENIZELEIO-PANANEIO", at the 

GENERAL HOSPITAL OF CHANIA "AGIOS GEORGIOS" and at the GENERAL HOSPITAL OF 

LESVOS "VOSTANEIO" which that are being renovated due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

The projects are carried out with the exclusive funding of the STAVROS S. NIARCHOS 

FOUNDATION and the total budget of the projects amounts to € 3.448.000,00. 
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7. On 24 November 2020, a contract for the execution of a project with the U.A.E for the 

construction of a building complex in Avlonas, Attica, was signed, with a total budget of 

€ 15.748.000 including VAT, and its completion will take place in 10 months. 

 

6.2.  Subsequent events 
 
During the period from 1/1/2021 until the approval of these annual financial statements of 

the Group, the following significant events occurred:  

 

1. On 28 January 2021, a contract for the execution of the project was signed with the 

company "HELLENIC PASTER INSTITUTE". The subject of the Contract is the 

construction of the project "Restructuring of the existing vaccine unit and creation 

of BSL2+ room on the first floor of the animal standards building (K7) and 

reconstruction of the air conditioning and premises", donated by the "STAVROS 

NIARCHOS" Foundation. The total budget of the project amounts to € 747.000,00 

and has been subject to VAT exemption and the deadline for completion of the 

project was set at ten (10) months from the signing of the Installation Protocol. 

2. On March 18, 2021, the signing of a contract with the company "KTIRIAKES 

YPODOMES S.A." was announced. The scope of the Project Contract is the "Design 

and Construction of a connecting footbridge between the new 50-bed ICU wing and 

the "XEIROURGIKO PERIPTERO" building through the "MEGA LAIKO" building at the 

General Thoracic Diseases Hospital of Athens "SOTIRIA". The total budget of the 

project amounts to € 776.561,00, while the deadline for completion of the project 

was set at 2 months from the signing of the contract. 

3. On April 07, 2021, the signing of the contract with the company "AZOE RESORT 

MONOPROSOPI S.A." was announced. The scope of the Contract is the construction 

of the project "AMANZOE HOTEL COMPLEX - VILLA 04a". VILLA 04a is part of the 

AMANZOE Hotel Complex located in the area of Agios Panteleimon in the 

Municipality of Ermionida, in the Prefecture of Argolida. The total budget of the 
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project amounts to € 2.455.200,00 including VAT, with a deadline for completion of 

the project until 01.04.2022. 

 

6.3.  Impact of events on financial figures 
 

1. The receipt of the amount of € 950,000.00 boosted the company's liquidity in a 

period of economic uncertainty due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

2. The purchase of a property through a finance lease will reduce the rents due but will 

increase the financial costs of the company. 

3. The disbursement of the guarantee loan provided the liquidity needed to carry out 

the projects, while the medium-term arrangement guarantees its repayment. 

4. The Arbitration Process is ongoing and there will be an impact on the financial 

figures at the time the decisions are finalized. 

5. Concerning the effects of new projects undertaken on the Company's financial 

figures, these will be progressively incorporated based on the progress of their 

execution.  

 
 

7. Contingent liabilities and receivables 
 

The Company is involved in various litigation matters in the normal course of business. 

Management, as well as the legal advisors, believe that the pending cases are expected to 

be settled without material adverse effects on the consolidated financial position of the 

Group or the Company, or their results of operations.  

Contingent claims arising from legal claims of the company are recognized at the time of 

finality of each case and are not included in these financial statements.  

 
 

8. Accounting principles followed 
 
8.1. Consolidation of undertakings 
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Subsidiaries: These are all companies that are managed and controlled, directly or 

indirectly, by another company (parent), either through holding the majority of the shares 

of the company in which the investment is made or through its dependence on the know-

how provided by the company.  

 
EKTER SA fully consolidates subsidiaries (full consolidation) using the acquisition method 

from the date on which control is obtained over them and ceases to consolidate them from 

the date on which such control ceases to exist. The acquisition of a subsidiary by the Group 

is accounted for using the purchase method. The cost of an acquisition of a subsidiary is the 

fair value of the assets given, shares issued, and liabilities incurred at the date of exchange, 

plus any costs directly attributable to the transaction. Acquisition costs over the fair value 

of the individual assets acquired are recorded as goodwill. If the total purchase cost is less 

than the fair value of the individual items acquired, the difference is recognized 

immediately in the profit and loss account. 

 
Intercompany transactions, balances, and unrealized profits from transactions between 

Group companies are eliminated. Unrealized losses are also eliminated unless the 

transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the transferred asset. The accounting 

policies of subsidiaries have been modified to be consistent with those adopted by the 

Group. 

 

Joint ventures: These are contractual arrangements whereby two or more parties 

undertake an economic activity that is subject to joint control. Joint control is the 

contractual allocation of control over an enterprise, i.e., the power to direct the financial 

and operating policies of an enterprise to obtain joint benefits from its activities. 

The contractual arrangement provides for the terms of control of the parties to the joint 

venture, as a result of which none of the venturers can control the activity of the joint 

venture on their own. This is the essence of the joint venture. The contractual arrangement 

determines whether, in order to make certain decisions for achieving the objectives of the 
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joint venture the consent of all the parties or of a specified majority is required. The 

contractual arrangement may specify who will be the manager of the joint venture, and 

who does not control the joint venture but acts within the framework of the economic and 

business policy agreed by the venturers. 

The company's interests in joint ventures are consolidated using the net position method. 

Based on the Net Position method, the investment in the joint venture is initially recognized 

at cost and adjusted for changes in equity. The profit or loss of the venturer includes its 

share of the profit or loss of the joint venture in the profit and loss account of the joint 

venture. In any case, the company recognizes immediately in its profit and loss account any 

obligation or commitment of the joint ventures for which the joint ventures are unable to 

meet. 

The company recognizes the proportionate share of the profit and loss account of the joint 

ventures as reported to it by period. In the consolidated financial statements, it adjusts the 

above profit and loss account for joint ventures that have not completed their work, based 

on the provisions for construction contracts. Any subcontracted work undertaken by EKTER 

S.A. on behalf of its participating joint venture is accounted for as projects and is not 

eliminated on consolidation.  

 

Affiliates: These are entities in which the company can exercise significant influence but do 

not qualify as subsidiaries or participation in joint ventures. The assumptions used by EKTER 

SA are that the holding of between 20% and 50% of the voting rights of a company indicates 

significant influence over that company. Investments in affiliates are initially recognized at 

cost and subsequently reviewed using the equity method.  

 
The company's share of the post-acquisition profits or losses of associates is recognized in 

the profit and loss account, while its share of post-acquisition movements in reserves is 

recognized in reserves. The cumulative changes affect the carrying amount of investments 

in affiliates. When the company's share of losses in an affiliate equals or exceeds its interest 

in the affiliate, including any other bad debts, the company recognizes no further losses 
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unless it has funded liabilities or made payments on behalf of the affiliate and generally 

those arising from shareholding. 

 
Unrealized profits on transactions between the company and its affiliates are eliminated to 

the extent of the Group's interest in the affiliate. Unrealized losses are eliminated unless 

the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the transferred asset. The 

accounting policies of affiliates have been modified to be consistent with those adopted by 

the Group. Intra-group balances and intra-group transactions and the Group's profits arising 

from them that have not yet been realized are eliminated in the preparation of the 

consolidated financial statements. 

 

8.2. Tangible fixed assets 

Tangible fixed assets are carried in the financial statements at their acquisition values. As of 

1 January 2004, the Company's freehold land and buildings were valued at fair value 

determined based on a study by recognized independent property valuers. In addition, at 

that date, owned machinery and equipment were valued at their depreciable replacement 

cost. These values are stated net of: (a) accumulated depreciation; and (b) any depreciation 

of fixed assets.  

 
The initial cost of an item of property, plant, or equipment comprises the purchase price, 

including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, and any costs necessary to 

make the asset operational and ready for its intended use. Subsequent expenditure 

incurred in respect of property, plant, and equipment is capitalized only when it increases 

the future economic benefits expected to flow from the use of the affected assets. All other 

expenditure on repairs, maintenance, etc., of fixed assets, is charged to expenses in the 

financial year in which it is incurred.  

 
When an asset is retired or sold, the related costs and accumulated depreciation are 

written off from the respective accounts in the period of retirement or sale and the related 

profits or losses are recognized in the profit and loss account. 
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Depreciation is charged to the Income Statement, using the straight-line method, over the 

estimated useful lives of the fixed operating assets. The land is not depreciated. The 

estimated lifespan, by category of fixed assets, is as follows: 

 

                                     Buildings               40 years 

Machinery and equipment   5-15 years 

Means of transport    8-10 years 

                                     Furniture and other equipment             4-7 years 

 
The residual values and lifespan of tangible assets are subject to review on each annual 

balance sheet. When the carrying values of tangible assets exceed their recoverable 

amount, the differences (depreciation) are recorded as expenses in the profit and loss 

account. 

Investments in real estate are initially measured at book value, which includes the initial 

acquisition cost plus transfer taxes, etc. After initial recognition, they are measured at fair 

value at the end of each financial year and any difference between fair value and carrying 

amount is recognized in the income statement. 

 

8.3. Intangible assets  

Goodwill 

Goodwill represents the additional consideration paid by the Group for the acquisition of 

new subsidiaries, joint ventures as well as affiliates. It results from a comparison of the 

price paid to acquire a new company with the fair value of the Group's share of its equity at 

the date of acquisition. Goodwill arising from the acquisition of new subsidiaries and joint 

ventures is shown under intangible assets. Goodwill is tested annually for impairment, 

which reduces the original amount as shown in the balance sheet. In calculating profits or 

losses arising from the sale of investments, any goodwill on the company to be sold is taken 

into account. 
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In order to facilitate the impairment tests, the amount of goodwill is allocated to cash-

generating units. A cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that 

generates independent cash flows and represents the level at which the Group collects and 

presents financial information for internal reporting purposes. The impairment for goodwill 

is determined by calculating the recoverable amount from the cash flow units to which the 

goodwill is linked. Impairment losses associated with goodwill cannot be reversed in future 

periods. The Group performs its annual impairment test for goodwill on 31 December of 

the respective financial year. 

If the fair value of equity at the date of acquisition of a company is greater than the 

consideration given for its acquisition, then negative goodwill (income) arises, which is 

recognized directly as income in the income statement. 

 

Software programs 

Software programs relate to the cost of purchase. Costs that enhance or extend the 

performance of software programs beyond their original specification are recognized as 

capital expenditure and added to the original cost of the software. Amortization of software 

programs is charged to the income statement using the straight-line method over their 

lifespan. The estimated lifespan is between 1 and 5 years. 

 

8.4. Impairment of assets 

Assets with an indefinite lifespan are not depreciated and are subject to impairment testing 

annually and also when events indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. 

Assets that are depreciated are subject to an impairment test when there are indications 

that their carrying amount may not be recovered. 

 
Net realizable value is the amount obtainable from the sale of an asset in a two-way 

transaction to which the parties have the knowledge and voluntarily consent, after 

deducting any incremental direct costs of disposal of the asset, while the value in use is the 



EKTER S.A. 
 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT  

Financial year from 1/1/2020 to 31/12/2020 
 

 
(Amounts in EUR)                                                  69 
 

stamp: AIKATERINI CH. KATECHI 
LAWYER 

Athens Bar Association Reg. Number: 26211 
9, P. NIRVANA Street, FILOTHEI 15237 

TIN: 100501319 – TAX OFFICE OF PSYCHIKO 
TEL: 210 3447552 – MOBILE: 6972 994567 

present value of the estimated future cash flows expected to flow to the enterprise from 

the use of an asset and its disposal at the end of its estimated useful life. 

 
An impairment loss for an asset recognized in prior years is reversed only when there is 

sufficient evidence that the impairment no longer exists or has decreased. In such cases, 

the reversal is recognized as income. 

 

8.5. Available-for-sale investments 

'Available-for-sale investments' refer to investments that are expected to last for an 

indefinite period of time, but which can be sold immediately in the event of a liquidity need 

or a change in interest rates. These investments are included in non-current other assets. 

 
Purchases and sales of investments are recorded at cost on the trade date, which is the 

date on which the company commits to purchase or sell the asset. The purchase cost 

includes transaction costs. Available-for-sale investments are carried at fair value. 

Unrealized profits (losses) arising from changes in the fair value of securities classified as 

available for sale are recognized in equity. The fair value of investments is based on the bid 

price or amounts generated by cash flow models. Fair values for equity securities of 

unlisted companies are calculated using price-to-earnings or price-to-cash-flow ratios 

adjusted to the specific circumstances of the issuer. Equity securities whose fair value 

cannot be measured reliably are recognized at cost less any impairment. When securities 

classified as available for sale are sold or impaired, the accumulated fair value adjustments 

are included in the income statement as profits or losses on investment securities.  

Securities for which there is a regulated market are valued at fair value through the income 

statement. 

 

8.6. Inventories 

Inventories are stated at the lower cost or production cost and realizable value. Realizable 

value is the estimated selling price less the cost of disposing of the inventories. The cost of 
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inventories is determined using the weighted average cost method and includes the costs 

of acquiring the inventories, the costs of producing them (in the case of self-produced 

products/property), and the costs of transporting them to their location.  

Until the current period, the company includes in the cost of each project all materials 

received directly at its construction sites for the needs of these projects, while there are no 

material storage facilities until the ongoing period. 

 

8.7. Trade receivables 

Trade receivables from customers are initially recorded at fair value and subsequently 

measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate, and net of impairment losses. 

Impairment losses (losses on bad debts) are recognized when there is objective evidence 

that the Group is unable to collect all amounts due according to the contractual terms. The 

amount of the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying amount of the 

receivables and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the effective 

interest rate. The amount of the impairment loss is recognized as an expense in the profit 

and loss account. 

In addition, the Group has adopted the expected credit loss model for trade receivables as 

required by IFRS 9 and has included the effect of this in the final estimate of the provision 

for doubtful debts. Any write-off of receivables balances is charged to the corresponding 

amount of the provision for doubtful debts. It is the Group's policy to write off doubtful 

debts only when all possible means of collection (including legal remedies) have been 

exhausted. 

 

8.8. Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash at the bank and in hand as well as short-term highly 

liquid investments such as money market products and bank deposits. Money market 

instruments are financial assets that are measured at fair value through the income 

statement. 
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8.9. Transactions in foreign currencies 

The financial statements of the Group companies are measured using the currency of the 

economic environment in which each company operates. The consolidated financial 

statements are presented in Euro. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the 

functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transactions. 

Foreign exchange profits and losses arising from the settlement of such transactions during 

the period and the translation of foreign currency-denominated monetary items at the 

exchange rates prevailing at the balance sheet date are recognized in the profit and loss 

account. Exchange differences on non-monetary items measured at fair value are 

considered to be part of fair value and are therefore recorded where the fair value 

differences are recorded. 

 

Assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Euro at the exchange rates 

prevailing at the balance sheet date. Similarly, income and expenses have been translated 

at the average exchange rates prevailing during the reporting period. The individual 

financial statements of consolidated companies initially presented in a currency other than 

the Group's presentation currency have been translated into Euro. Any differences arising 

from this process have been debited / (credited) to the reserve for translation of balance 

sheets of subsidiaries in foreign currency, and equity. 

 

8.10. Loans  

All loans of the company are initially recorded at the value of the proceeds received, which 

is the fair value of the consideration received less the cost of acquisition of such 

consideration. Subsequent valuation of loans is carried out using the discount rate method. 

Any difference between the benefit (other than acquisition costs) and the redemption value 

is recognized in the income statement throughout the loans.  
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8.11. Leases 

Lease costs of fixed assets are recognized in the profit and loss account based on 

contractual obligations.  

Finance leases, which transfer to the Group substantially all the risks and rewards incidental 

to ownership of the leased asset, are recorded as assets at an amount equal at the 

inception of the lease to the fair value of the leased asset or, if lower, the present value of 

the minimum lease payments. Rentals are allocated to finance charges and a reduction of 

the outstanding liability to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining 

balance of the liability. Finance expenses are charged directly to the profit and loss account. 

Leased assets are depreciated over their lifespan.  

For operating leases, in application of IFRS 16 from 1/1/2019, assets and liabilities are 

recognized for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is 

not of significant value. Based on the above, Right of Use and Lease Liability are recognized 

in the Statement of Financial Position, while depreciation and interest are recognized in the 

Statement of Profit and Loss accordingly.  

 

8.12. Financial instruments 

A financial instrument is any contract that creates a financial asset in one enterprise and a 

financial liability or equity instrument in another enterprise. Financial instruments are 

classified according to the substance of the contract and the purpose for which they were 

acquired.  

 
The Group's principal financial instruments are cash, bank deposits, and short-term 

receivables and payables. Given the short-term nature of these instruments, the Group's 

management believes that their fair value is substantially the same as the value at which 

they are carried on the Group's books. In addition, the Group's management believes that 

the interest rates paid about the loans taken out are equivalent to current fair market 
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interest rates and, therefore, the conditions for any adjustment to the value at which these 

liabilities are carried are not met. The Group does not use financial derivatives. 

 

8.13. Dividends 

The distribution of dividends to shareholders and the remuneration of the Board of 

Directors of the parent company from the profit for the year are recognized as a liability in 

the financial statements on the date on which the distribution is approved by the General 

Meeting of Shareholders.  

 

8.14. Taxes (current and deferred) 

The income tax charge for the period consists of current taxes and deferred taxes, i.e. taxes 

or tax credits related to economic benefits arising in the period but which have already 

been or will be charged by the tax authorities in different periods. Income tax is recognized 

in the income statement for the period, except for that tax relating to transactions 

recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized directly, in a similar manner, in 

equity or the statement of other comprehensive income, as appropriate. 

 
Current income taxes include current liabilities and/or receivables from the taxation 

authorities relating to taxes payable on taxable income for the period and any additional 

income taxes relating to previous years. Current taxes are measured in accordance with the 

tax rates and tax laws applicable to the financial periods to which they relate, based on the 

taxable profit for the year. All changes in current tax assets or liabilities are recognized as 

part of tax expense in the income statement. 

Deferred income tax is determined using the liability method arising from temporary 

differences between the carrying amount and tax base of assets and liabilities.  

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply 

in the period in which the asset or liability is expected to be settled, taking into account tax 

rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet 

date. If the timing of the reversal of temporary differences cannot be clearly determined, 
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the tax rate in effect at the tax year ending after the balance sheet date is applied and is 

regarded as final. 

 
Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that there will be a future taxable profit for 

the utilization of the temporary difference that gives rise to the deferred tax asset. 

 
Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized in the income statement in the 

periods in which they occur. Only changes in assets that affect temporary differences and 

are recognized directly in equity, such as the revaluation of property, result in a change in 

deferred tax assets and are recorded against the relevant equity account 

 

8.15. Provisions 

Provisions are recognized when the Group has present legal or constructive obligations as a 

result of past events, they will probably be settled through the outflow of resources and an 

estimate of the exact amount of the obligation can be made reliably. Provisions are 

reviewed at the date of each balance sheet and adjusted to reflect the present value of the 

expenditure expected to be required to settle the obligation. Contingent liabilities are not 

recognized in the financial statements but are disclosed unless the probability of an outflow 

of resources embodying economic benefits is remote. Contingent assets are not recognized 

in the financial statements but are disclosed if the inflow of economic benefits is probable. 

 
8.16. Employee benefits 

The Company has not formally or informally activated any special benefit plan for its 

employees, which is committed to benefits in case of an employee leaving the Company. 

The only plan that is in force and has been activated in the past is the contractual obligation 

under the applicable legislation Laws No. 2112/1920 and 3198/1955 to provide a lump sum 

in the event of staff retirement. 
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8.17. Recognition of revenue and expenses 

Revenue: Revenue includes the fair value of works performed, sales of goods and services 

provided, net of Value Added Tax, discounts, and refunds. Intercompany revenues within 

the Group are eliminated. Revenue is recognized as follows: 

 
Construction project contracts 

Revenue from construction contracts is recognized in the period in which the project is 

constructed, based on the percentage of completion. 

 
Sales of goods 

Sales of goods are recognized when the Group delivers the goods to customers, the goods 

are accepted by them, and collection of the receivable is reasonably assured. 

 
Provision of services 

Revenue from services is recognized in the period in which the services are provided, based 

on the stage of completion of the service provided relative to the total services provided. 

 

Assignment of exploitation rights 

Revenue arising from exploitation (or franchise) rights is recognized on an accrual basis and 

in accordance with the content of the relevant agreements. 

 
Interest 
Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis, taking into account the balance of 

the principal amount and the applicable interest rate for the period to maturity when it is 

determined that such income will be payable to the entity. 

 

Dividends 

Dividends are recognized as revenue when the right to receive them is established.  
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Expenses: Operating expenses are recognized in profit or loss on an accrual basis. Payments 

for operating leases are transferred to profit or loss as expenses in the year in which the 

lease is used. Interest expenses are recognized on an accrual basis. 

 

8.18. Construction contracts 

Construction contracts involve the construction of assets or a group of related assets 

specifically for customers following the terms set out in the related contracts and whose 

performance is normally for more than one year. 

 
Costs relating to the contract are recognized when incurred. The Company makes estimates 

of the total cost to completion in each financial statement period and includes in contract 

revenue any adjustments to the original contract that occurred during the period.  

 

Where the outcome of a construction contract cannot be measured reliably, then revenue 

is recognized only to the extent that the contract costs incurred are recoverable and the 

contract costs should be recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred. 

Therefore, for these contracts, such revenue is recognized so that the profit on the project 

is zero. 

 
When the outcome of a contract can be estimated reliably, contract revenue and contract 

costs are recognized over the contract term as revenue and expense, respectively. The 

enterprise uses the percentage of completion method to determine the appropriate 

amount of income and expense to recognize in a particular period. The percentage of 

completion is determined based on the costs incurred to the date of the financial statement 

about the total estimated construction costs of each project. When it is probable that the 

total cost of the contract will exceed the total revenue, the expected loss is recognized 

immediately in profit or loss as an expense. In calculating the cost incurred to the end of the 

period, any costs associated with future work in respect of the contract are excluded and 

shown as work in progress.  
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The recognized progressive revenue by project is compared with the progressive billings to 

the end of the period and the difference is shown as a receivable or liability from contract 

customers for projects. More specifically, when the progressive revenue recognized 

exceeds progressive billings a receivable is presented, and when it falls short of billings it is 

presented as a liability. On a project-by-project basis, the recognized receivables and 

payables from construction projects are thoroughly reviewed by the responsible bodies of 

the company. 

 
 
9. Explanatory notes  

 
9.1. Seasonality of operations 
 

The Company and the Group companies are primarily engaged in the construction business 

and their revenues are dependent on the demand for public and private projects. These 

activities are affected by and fall within the general economic and business cycle. Further, 

no other specific or consistent pattern of seasonality, or another form of periodicity, has 

been identified by the Company that governs the activities of the Group's businesses. 

 

9.2. Turnover analysis  

 
All turnover in the current period (1/1-31/12/2020), as well as in the comparable period 

(1/1-31/12/2019), has been generated within Greece. It is noted that as of 31/12/2020 there 

is no uncompleted construction contract in force outside the Greek Territory, both at 

company and group level. 
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1/1-31/12/2020 1/1-31/12/2019 1/1-31/12/2020 1/1-31/12/2019

Public Works 6,253,668.86 591,838.32 6,253,668.86 591,838.32
Private Projects 9,201,468.03 18,522,314.27 9,201,468.03 18,522,314.27
Residential sales 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00
Total 15,455,136.89 20,114,152.59 15,455,136.89 20,114,152.59

GROUP COMPANYCATEGORY 

 

Based on the construction contracts in progress and executed solely by EKTER, the work in 

progress as of 31/12/2020 amounts to € 20,011,130.89 compared to € 10,458,584.31 as of 

31/12/2019. The above amounts include projects constructed on behalf of public and 

private entities.  

Turnover does not include income from joint ventures which are consolidated using the 

equity method. It should be noted that the share of invoiced work of the Company's joint 

venture participations amounted to € 932,325.32 in 2020 compared to € 8,237,756.30 in 

2019. The share of work in progress of joint ventures amounts to € 226,504.81 as of 

31/12/2020 compared to € 533,568.09 as of 31/12/2019. 

 

 

9.3. Cost of sales 
 

The cost of sales is broken down as follows:  

1/1-31/12/2020 1/1-31/12/2019 1/1-31/12/2020 1/1-31/12/2019
Cost of sales
Employee remuneration and expenses 170,543.96 371,621.48 170,543.96 371,621.48
Remuneration and expenses of third parties 8,292,975.64 12,302,005.92 8,292,975.64 12,302,005.92
Other third party benefits 304,701.73 67,817.70 304,701.73 67,817.70
Taxes & fees 70,155.57 7,448.31 70,155.57 7,448.31
Other miscellaneous expenses 147,246.94 165,459.42 147,246.94 165,459.42
Depreciation of assets 14,429.56 12,753.37 14,429.56 12,753.37
Cost of inventories recognized as an expense 5,418,061.84 7,435,985.19 5,418,061.84 7,435,985.19
Cost of housing 0.00 1,002,753.60 0.00 1,002,753.60
Total 14,418,115.24 21,365,844.99 14,418,115.24 21,365,844.99

GROUP COMPANY
CATEGORY 

 
 
9.4. Administrative costs   
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The Company's and the Group's Administrative Operating Expenses are analyzed as follows:  

1/1-31/12/2020 1/1-31/12/2019 1/1-31/12/2020 1/1-31/12/2019
Administrative operating expenses
Employee remuneration and expenses 333,443.59 933,305.46 333,443.59 933,305.46
Remuneration and expenses of third parties 221,914.56 202,670.15 209,145.53 188,486.27
Other third party benefits 41,538.01 39,026.96 41,143.63 38,237.38
Taxes & fees 21,519.92 35,255.50 21,371.72 34,967.30
Other miscellaneous expenses 215,524.26 216,992.31 169,596.87 167,197.02
Depreciation of assets 78,296.46 78,439.66 78,214.30 77,787.05
Provisions 5,649.11 -19,627.48 5,649.11 -19,627.48
Total 917,885.91 1,486,062.56 858,564.75 1,420,353.00

G ROU P COMPANYCATEG ORY  
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9.5. Other operating revenue and expenses 

 

1/1-31/12/2020 1/1-31/12/2019 1/1-31/12/2020 1/1-31/12/2019
Other operating revenue
Invoicing of expenses on behalf of 
third parties 87,973.71 0.00 87,973.71 0.00
Lease of buildings 0.00 300.00 2,400.00 2,700.00
Lease of fixed equipment 1,800.00 7,250.00 0.00 2,750.00
Profit on sale of assets 145.16 2,222.72 145.16 1,030.00
Final judgments 110,888.96 33,669.30 110,888.96 33,669.30
Write-off of liabilities 684.28 45,582.21 684.28 45,582.21
Covid subsidies 109,374.20 0.00 109,374.20 0.00
Insurance claims 5,700.00 0.00 5,700.00 0.00
Other 1,415.25 2,625.07 1,415.25 1,829.64
Exchange differences 12,133.17 20,809.40 0.00 0.00
Total 330,114.73 112,458.70 318,581.56 87,561.15

GROUP COMPANYCATEGORY

 
During the period, the company received an amount of € 110,888.96 based on a court 

judgment for interest in connection with the execution of a construction project. 

The amount of subsidies from the State relates to the support measures for businesses in 

response to the COVID 19 pandemic, and includes interest subsidies on existing borrowed 

funds, as well as a reduction in rental costs of € 8,265.02. 

 

1/1-31/12/2020 1/1-31/12/2019 1/1-31/12/2020 1/1-31/12/2019
Other Operating Expenses
Cost of other income 87,973.71 0.00 87,973.71 0.00
Cost of leases 687.50 3,008.42 0.00 1,243.00
Fines of other bodies 0.00 2,555.35 0.00 2,555.35
Impairment of real estate 16,500.00 0.00 8,500.00 0.00
Losses on sale of fixed assets 0.00 185.66 0.00 185.66
Exchange differences 15,919.03 23,036.39 0.00 0.00
Other 25,401.56 2,451.20 25,299.16 2,451.20
Total 146,481.80 31,237.02 121,772.87 6,435.21

GROUP COMPANYCATEGORY

 
The property impairment resulted from the revaluation of the Group's property value as of 

31.12.2020, as defined by IFRS, which was carried out by an independent external valuer.  
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9.6. Financial income and expenses  

1/1-31/12/2020
1/1-

31/12/2019
1/1-

31/12/2020
1/1-

31/12/2019
Financial income
Interest on loans & similar income 137,296.18 13,179.80 137,286.58 13,155.02
Total 137,296.18 13,179.80 137,286.58 13,155.02

Financial expenses
Interest & similar charges 210,106.13 113,232.27 210,052.13 113,169.27
Interest on customer advances 487.17 0.00 487.17 0.00
Letter of guarantee commissions 249,043.75 236,524.70 249,043.75 236,524.70
Interest on lease liabilities  1,424.83 3,955.63 1,424.83 3,955.63
Interest on finance leases  12,301.39 0.00 12,301.39 0.00
Total 473,363.27 353,712.60 473,309.27 353,649.60

GROUP COMPANY

CATEGORY

 
Financial costs cannot be comparable due to the changes that have taken place, mainly the 

increase in debt interest due to the existence of borrowed funds since 22.03.2019, and the 

accounting from the second half of the year of interest on the purchase of a property through a 

finance lease. 

These changes should be taken into account before drawing any conclusion.  

 

9.7. Other financial results 

1/1-
31/12/2020

1/1-
31/12/2019

1/1-
31/12/2020

1/1-
31/12/2019

Profits
Profits from joint ventures 286.10 776,716.32 30,600.67 849,104.77
Total Profit 286.10 776,716.32 30,600.67 849,104.77

Losses

Losses from joint ventures 403,836.19 35,271.59 4,150.55 36,850.57
Gains/losses on valuation of investments & 
securities 3,152.43 6,438.00 3,152.43 6,438.00
Total losses 406,988.62 41,709.59 7,302.98 43,288.57

Total profit and loss account -406,702.52 735,006.73 23,297.69 805,816.20

GROUP COMPANY
CATEGORY

 
The consolidated results of the joint ventures include the adjustment of the net position of the 

consolidated joint ventures based on the percentage of completion of the project they are 

performing.  
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In the current period, based on the relevant impairment test of the company's holdings, the 

valuation of the holding in ERGONIS S.A. was reduced by € 3.152,43. 

 

9.8. Taxes - reconciliation of the accounting result 
 

1/1-
31/12/2020

1/1-
31/12/2019

1/1-
31/12/2020

1/1-
31/12/2019

Income Tax (Current Period) -33,814.27 839,061.14 -34,759.77 838,779.56
Adjustment due to change in tax rate 
(expenses)/income 0.00 -9,351.72 0.00 -6,674.93
Unified Property Ownership Tax (ENFIA) -10,094.14 -16,361.76 -10,046.37 -16,313.99
Other taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Deferred taxes (expenses)/income -222.39 -202,880.46 -2,134.59 -202,873.21
Business tax -6,450.00 -6,818.50 -5,450.00 -5,818.50
Joint venture tax 103,250.38 47,597.88 0.00 0.00
Total 52,669.58 651,246.58 -52,390.73 607,098.93

GROUP COMPANY

 
It should be noted that deferred taxes relating to the adjustment of the results of consolidated 

joint ventures are calculated on the basis of the percentage of completion of the project they 

are carrying out. 

For the income of the financial years 2019 and 2020, taxes were calculated at 24%, in 

accordance with the provisions of Article 22 of Law 4646/12.12.2019, which redefined the tax 

rate for business profits earned by legal persons and legal entities that keep double-entry 

books and set it at 24% for income for the financial year 2019 and thereafter.  

 

The tax on profit before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the 

weighted average tax rate on profit. The difference is as follows: 
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1/1-31/12/2020
1/1-

31/12/2019 1/1-31/12/2020
1/1-

31/12/2019

Profit / (Loss) before tax -440,000.94 -2,262,059.35 62,540.59 -2,125,597.84
Tax rate 24% 24% 24% 24%
Income tax, based on the nominal rate 105,600.23 542,894.24 -15,009.74 510,143.48
Taxes on non-taxable income and 
expenses and unrecognized tax losses -36,386.51 140,884.32 -21,884.62 125,762.87
Adjustment due to change in tax rate 
(expenses)/income 0.00 -9,351.72 0.00 -6,674.93
Other taxes -16,544.14 -23,180.26 -15,496.37 -22,132.49
Total 52,669.58 651,246.58 -52,390.73 607,098.93

GRO UP CO MPANYY

 
 

9.9. Earnings per share 

 

1/1-31/12/2020 1/1-31/12/2019 1/1-31/12/2020 1/1-31/12/2019

Profit attributable to shareholders of the 
company -387,331.36 -1,610,812.77 10,149.86 -1,518,498.91

Weighted average number of shares (pieces) 11,250,000 11,250,000 11,250,000 11,250,000

Earnings after tax per basic share -0.0344 € -0.1432 € 0.0009 € -0.1350 €

GROUP COMPANY

 

 

9.10. Fixed assets  
 
The movement of fixed assets during the period is as follows: 
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Private land - 
Plots of land

For Investment 
Land - Plots

Private 
buildings

For 
Investment 

Buildings
Lease rights for 

real estate

Machinery - 
Technical 

installations
Means of 
transport

Furniture and 
Other Equipment

Software 
Programs

Fixed assets 
in progress Total

Cost of acquisition 
1/1/2019 0.00 7,405,537.81 0.00 485,462.19 0.00 506,693.68 158,315.99 199,443.30 50,716.80 0.00 8,806,169.77
Additions 94,619.54 0.00 9,000.00 3,088.87 106,708.41
Sales-Deductions -11,627.66 -12,000.00 -23,627.66
Impairments 0.00
Total 31/12/19 0.00 7,405,537.81 0.00 485,462.19 94,619.54 495,066.02 155,315.99 202,532.17 50,716.80 0.00 8,889,250.52
Additions 98,251.44 493,852.96 46,510.77 55,000.00 0.00 7,816.80 15,969.75 17,925.71 735,327.43
Sales-Deductions -10,499.87 -10,499.87
Impairments -6,500.00 -10,000.00 -11.76 -16,511.76
Total 31/12/2020 98,251.44 7,399,037.81 493,852.96 475,462.19 141,130.31 550,066.02 144,816.12 210,337.21 66,686.55 17,925.71 9,597,566.32

Cumulated Amortizations 
1/1/2019 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 278,584.53 56,733.81 175,058.40 50,715.63 0.00 561,092.37
Amortization for the year 45,417.38 23,701.64 18,927.49 6,169.94 0.00 94,216.45
Sales-Deductions -8,422.00 -4,192.72 -12,614.72
Total 31/12/19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,417.38 293,864.17 71,468.58 181,228.34 50,715.63 0.00 642,694.10
Amortization for the year 8,230.88 45,417.38 24,195.53 17,013.55 6,420.28 366.78 101,644.40
Sales-Deductions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -9,999.87 -10.29 0.00 -10,010.16
Total 31/12/2020 0.00 0.00 8,230.88 0.00 90,834.76 318,059.70 78,482.26 187,638.33 51,082.41 734,328.34

Non Amortized Value  
31/12/2019 0.00 7,405,537.81 0.00 485,462.19 49,202.16 201,201.85 83,847.41 21,303.83 1.17 0.00 8,246,556.42
Non Amortized Value  
31/12/2020 98,251.44 7,399,037.81 485,622.08 475,462.19 50,295.55 232,006.32 66,333.86 22,698.88 15,604.14 17,925.71 8,863,237.98

GROUP

 
 

 

Private land - 
Plots of land

For Investment 
Land - Plots

Private 
buildings

For Investment 
Buildings

Lease rights 
for real 
estate

Machinery - 
Technical 

installations
Means of 
transport

Furniture and 
Other Equipment

Software 
Programs

Fixed assets 
in progress Total

Cost of acquisition 
1/1/2019 0.00 7,343,537.81 0.00 485,462.19 0.00 505,453.36 140,315.99 196,663.85 50,716.80 0.00 8,722,150.00
Additions 94,619.54 0.00 9,000.00 3,088.87 106,708.41
Sales-Deductions -11,627.66 -11,627.66
Impairments 0.00
Total 31/12/19 0.00 7,343,537.81 0.00 485,462.19 94,619.54 493,825.70 149,315.99 199,752.72 50,716.80 0.00 8,817,230.75

Additions 98,251.44 493,852.96 46,510.77 55,000.00 0.00 7,816.80 15,969.75 17,925.71 735,327.43
Sales-Deductions -10,499.87 -10,499.87
Impairments 1,500.00 -10,000.00 -8,500.00
Total 31/12/2020 98,251.44 7,345,037.81 493,852.96 475,462.19 141,130.31 548,825.70 138,816.12 207,569.52 66,686.55 17,925.71 9,533,558.31

Cumulated Amortizations 
1/1/2019 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 277,344.26 51,676.51 172,910.24 50,715.63 0.00 552,646.64
Amortization for the year 45,417.38 23,701.64 17,042.07 5,622.33 0.00 91,783.42
Sales-Deductions -8,422.00 -8,422.00
Total 31/12/19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,417.38 292,623.90 68,718.58 178,532.57 50,715.63 0.00 636,008.06
Amortization for the year 8,230.88 45,417.38 24,195.53 16,326.05 6,338.12 366.78 100,874.74
Sales-Deductions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -9,999.87 0.00 0.00 -9,999.87
Total 31/12/2020 0.00 0.00 8,230.88 0.00 90,834.76 316,819.43 75,044.76 184,870.69 51,082.41 0.00 726,882.93

Non Amortized Value  
31/12/2019 0.00 7,343,537.81 0.00 485,462.19 49,202.16 201,201.80 80,597.41 21,220.15 1.17 0.00 8,181,222.69
Non Amortized Value  
31/12/2020 98,251.44 7,345,037.81 485,622.08 475,462.19 50,295.55 232,006.27 63,771.36 22,698.83 15,604.14 17,925.71 8,806,675.38

COMPANY

 

9.11. Capital expenditure 
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Total fixed asset investments for the period 1/1 - 31/12/20 amounted to € 680,585.78 for the 

Group and the Company. The relevant analysis is presented below. 

 

1/1 - 
31/12/2020

1/1 - 
31/12/2019

1/1 - 
31/12/2020

1/1 - 
31/12/2019

Α. Operating Assets 664,616.03 12,088.87 664,616.03 12,088.87
Β. Investment property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
C. Intangible assets 15,969.75 0.00 15,969.75 0.00
TOTAL INVESTMENT IN  ASSETS 680,585.78 12,088.87 680,585.78 12,088.87

COMPANYG ROU P

 
 

9.12. Existing encumbrances 

 

As of 31/12/2020, there is an existing encumbrance in favor of "PIRAEUS BANK S.A." of € 

3,500,000.00 on real estate owned by the company, secured by a Credit Agreement with an 

Open Joint Account, the balance of which as of 31/12/2020 amounted to €500,000.00.  

  

9.13. Inventories - Receivables from the execution of projects 

 

Property development costs relate to the costs incurred by the Group for the completion of 

properties which are not used for any other productive purpose but are held for sale. Following 

the transfer of the land in Amaroussio, Attica in 2019, the property remodeling costs were zero. 

31-12-20 31-12-19 31-12-20 31-12-19
Receivables from the execution of 
works

627,720.45 1,424,721.42 627,720.45 1,424,721.42

Costs of property development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 627,720.45 1,424,721.42 627,720.45 1,424,721.42

COMPANYGROUP
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9.14. Trade receivables 
 

31-12-20 31-12-19 31-12-20 31-12-19
Customers 6,232,470.40 6,861,547.84 6,231,354.40 6,860,431.84
Provisions for doubtful customers -10,815.20 0.00 -10,815.20 0.00
Cheques in Delay 146,735.14 146,735.14 146,735.14 146,735.14
Forecasts for Cheques in Delay -146,735.14 -146,735.14 -146,735.14 -146,735.14
Tota l 6,221,655.20 6,861,547.84 6,220,539.20 6,860,431.84

COMPANYG ROU P

 

All of the above amount from customers is receivable. The balance from customers includes a 

receivable in arrears of € 98,958.03 for which a corresponding liability exists. In the year under 

review, provisions were made for the non-recovery of a receivable from an affiliated J/V, which 

has completed its work, amounting to € 4,665.20 and for the non-recovery of a customer 

receivable amounting to € 6,150.00. Also included is a receivable of € 4,535,824.86 as of 

31.12.2020, from the execution of a private project for which there is an arrangement 

providing for the recognition of interest on arrears and the registration of a mortgage on real 

estate to secure the receivable. The amount accounted for in the financial year, relating to 

interest accrued, amounts to € 120,146.06.  

Except for the above balances, the balance of the receivables is expected to be collected in full 

during the first half of 2021. 
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9.15. Other assets 

31-12-20 31-12-19 31-12-20 31-12-19
Non-current other assets
Investments in subsidiaries 0.00 0.00 1,530,904.87 1,530,904.87
Provisions for investments in subsidiaries 0.00 0.00 -1,299,004.68 -1,299,004.68
Investments in joint ventures 133,039.17 133,039.17 129,290.17 129,290.17
Provisions for investments in joint ventures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Participation in associates 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00
Provisions for investments in associates -51,923.12 -48,770.69 -51,923.12 -48,770.69
Deferred tax assets 2,787,430.69 2,817,850.47 2,724,811.78 2,758,097.06
Other long-term receivables 11,658.15 19,577.74 11,658.15 18,845.15
Long-term receivables from associates 495,000.00 495,000.00 690,000.00 630,000.00
Provisions for other long-term receivables 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tota l 3,435,204.89 3,476,696.69 3,795,737.17 3,779,361.88
Other current assets
Advances to suppliers 206,746.92 242,613.28 206,746.92 242,613.28
Receivables from subsidiaries 0.00 0.00 4,275.60 1,832.40
Receivables from joint ventures 1,150,924.11 1,916,023.32 937,728.73 1,428,576.20
Other current receivables 2,215,458.21 1,290,107.47 2,215,314.10 1,290,106.92
Accounts payable advances & credits 2,194.01 1,401.95 2,194.01 1,401.95
Income Accrued 299,917.65 0.00 299,917.65 0.00
Prepaid expenses 43,065.89 93,526.94 42,946.79 93,303.64
Tota l 3,918,306.79 3,543,672.96 3,709,123.80 3,057,834.39
G rand tota l 7,353,511.68 7,020,369.65 7,504,860.97 6,837,196.27

COMPANYG ROU P
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Long-term receivables from related companies, at the corporate level, relate to interest-

free financing to the subsidiary EKTER VENTURES SRL, and at the Group level to the 

affiliated company PRIPU RESIDENCE SRL (50% stake of the former in the companies 

company). The business plan of EKTER VENTURES SRL, is to undertake projects or 

participate in investment schemes for the development of construction projects, which is 

carried out through PRIPU RESIDENCE SRL. In addition to the work carried out for the 

construction of a residential building, the procedures for issuing permits for a second plot 

of land have been completed, the construction of which is expected to start by the end of 

2021.  

Other current receivables of the Group include: a) an amount of € 361,669.69 of withheld 

taxes, which will be refunded upon submission and settlement of the income tax return for 

the financial year 2020, b) an amount of € 454,337.76 of insurance contributions 

compulsorily prepaid for Public Works in progress, based on provisional building works 

rates determined by the competent services, applicable to the certifications, which are 

offset during the progress of the works against insurance liabilities created, and are settled 

after the completion of the works of the respective works with the finalization of the above 

rate. On 13/03/2020, the settlement of a construction project contract was finalized and 

the amount of € 161,265.57 was returned to the company as an undue payment, c) the 

amount of € 1,340,899.85 from a VAT refund claim as accumulated during the execution of 

the project "Design, construction and equipment of the new wing of ICU at the General 

Thoracic Diseases Hospital of Athens 'SOTIRIA'", the construction of which was carried out 

with VAT exemption. A request for reimbursement was submitted and after an audit, the 

amount was reimbursed in full on 28/01/2021. 

The change in Accrued Receivables relates to certifications of works performed during the 

financial year 2020, which were included in the financial statements of said year, but were 

approved by the respective owners of the projects and invoiced at the beginning of the 

financial year 2021. Expenses from invoicing subcontractors of these projects were also 

accounted for in the financial year 2020, as disclosed in note 9.19 of other current liabilities.



EKTER S.A. 
 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT  

Financial year from 1/1/2020 to 31/12/2020 
 

 
(Amounts in EUR)                                                  89 
 

stamp: AIKATERINI CH. KATECHI 
LAWYER 

Athens Bar Association Reg. Number: 26211 
9, P. NIRVANA Street, FILOTHEI 15237 

TIN: 100501319 – TAX OFFICE OF PSYCHIKO 
TEL: 210 3447552 – MOBILE: 6972 994567 

 

Deferred tax assets are broken down into: 

 

31-12-20 31-12-19 31-12-20 31-12-19

Impairment of Assets 1,644,875.78 1,643,315.78 1,584,635.78 1,584,995.78
Write-off of installation costs and other 
multiannual depreciation costs 0.11 0.11 0.07 0.07
Tax claim for tax losses 806,398.66 840,212.93 804,019.79 838,779.56
Provision for staff compensation 11,881.82 10,526.04 11,881.82 10,526.04
Other provisions 324,274.32 323,795.61 324,274.32 323,795.61
Tota l 2,787,430.69 2,817,850.47 2,724,811.78 2,758,097.06

COMPANYG ROU P

 
It is noted that the tax losses receivable for the company have been created in the year 

2019 and it is reasonably probable that they will be recovered in the following years, in 

accordance with the applicable provisions.  

 

9.16. Cash and cash equivalents 

 

31-12-20 31-12-19 31-12-20 31-12-19
Fund 983.40 2,520.29 901.13 2,383.02
Demand deposits and time deposits 1,684,666.42 448,732.66 1,646,308.00 409,579.34
Demand deposits abroad 49,685.00 49,865.00 49,685.00 49,865.00
Total 1,735,334.82 501,117.95 1,696,894.13 461,827.36

COMPANYGROUP

 

On 19/02/2015, the company invested an initial amount of € 6,000,000.00 in Foreign Asset 

Management Funds to preserve the value of the invested capital, as an investment 

characterized by very low risk and readily realizable. Between 12/11/2015 and 31/12/2018, 

partial redemption movements were carried out on the investment, for a total amount of € 

2,000,000.00. On 12/03/2019, the redemption of the balance of the investment was 

completed, the proceeds of which were credited to a current account of the company abroad.  
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9.17. Long-term liabilities  
 

31-12-20 31-12-19 31-12-20 31-12-19
Provision for staff compensation 57,753.01 52,103.90 57,753.01 52,103.90
Long-term lease liabilities 31,716.84 4,000.00 31,716.84 4,000.00
Long-term liabilities from leasing contracts 415,459.39 0.00 415,459.39 0.00
Deferred tax liability 169,196.68 165,579.80 169,157.68 165,548.60
Provision for tax audit differences 80,293.05 80,293.05 80,293.05 80,293.05
Tota l 754,418.97 301,976.75 754,379.97 301,945.55

COMPANYG ROU P

 
 

The amount of € 415,459.39 relates to the long-term part of the liability to the company 

"PROBANK XRIMOTODOTIKES MISTHOSEIS S.A.", following the signing of a property leasing 

contract on 22/07/2020. 

The tax provision for the unaudited financial years of the company was calculated at 1% of the 

turnover of the respective financial years, which was restated in the fourth quarter of the 

respective financial year. The balance as of 31/12/2020 relates to the provision formed for the 

financial year 2010. 

For the financial years 2011-2013, the audit has been completed in accordance with the 

provisions set out in para. 5 of article 82 of Law 2238/1994 and all the differences were 

charged to the respective financial years. For the financial years 2014-2017, as stated in 

Chapter 3 of the financial statements, the tax audit of the parent company and the subsidiary 

of IFIKLIS S.A. was carried out and completed in accordance with the provisions of Article 65 (a) 

of Law 4174/2013, without any additional tax liabilities.  

For the financial year 2020, the tax audit of the parent company was also carried out following 

the provisions of Article 65 (a) of Law 4174/2013 and it is estimated that no additional tax 

liabilities will arise. 

No additional provision has been made for the unaudited years, because the Management has 

a reasonable expectation that the provision already formed exceeds the potential charge. 

 

Deferred tax liabilities are broken down into: 
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31-12-20 31-12-19 31-12-20 31-12-19

From difference in valuation of buildings
7,362.35 9,762.35 7,362.35 9,762.35

From difference in valuation of machinery
8,346.90 6,803.53 8,346.90 6,803.53

From difference in valuation of transport 
vehicles 2,916.68 2,140.39 2,877.68 2,109.19
From provision for other income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Difference in revenue under the 
percentage-of-completion method

150,570.75 146,873.53 150,570.75 146,873.53
Total 169,196.68 165,579.80 169,157.68 165,548.60

COMPANYGROUP

 
 

 

 

Balance sheet liabilities for: 31-12-20 31-12-19 31-12-20 31-12-19
   Pension benefits 57,753.01 52,103.90 57,753.01 52,103.90
Total 57,753.01 52,103.90 57,753.01 52,103.90

Charges to profit or loss : 31-12-20 31-12-19 31-12-20 31-12-19
   Pension benefits 6,961.38 5,188.69 6,961.38 5,188.69
Total 6,961.38 5,188.69 6,961.38 5,188.69

31-12-20 31-12-19 31-12-20 31-12-19
Opening balance 52,103.90 83,752.77 52,103.90 83,752.77
Compensation paid -4,601.34 -70,951.50 -4,601.34 -70,951.50
Payments in excess of those provided for 3,289.07 34,113.94 3,289.07 34,113.94
Total charged to the profit and loss account 6,961.38 5,188.69 6,961.38 5,188.69
Closing balance 57,753.01 52,103.90 57,753.01 52,103.90

31-12-20 31-12-19 31-12-20 31-12-19
Current employment costs 4,206.82 5,545.40 4,206.82 5,545.40
Financial costs 2,539.70 2,258.03 2,539.70 2,258.03
Net actuarial (gains)/losses recognized in the period 214.86 -2,614.74 214.86 -2,614.74
Differences due to changes in Law 2112/1920 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total included in employee benefits 6,961.38 5,188.69 6,961.38 5,188.69

GROUP COMPANY

The change in liabilities as shown in the balance sheet is as follows:

The amounts recognized in the profit and loss account are as 
follows:
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A discount rate of 3.49% has been used for the calculations. 

9.18. Bank liabilities (long-term — short-term) 
 

31-12-20 31-12-19 31-12-20 31-12-19
Long-term
Bank loans 2,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 0.00
Repayable advances 706,156.00 0.00 706,156.00 0.00
Total long-term 2,706,156.00 0.00 2,706,156.00 0.00

Short-term
Bank loans 500,000.00 2,500,000.00 500,000.00 2,500,000.00
Repayable advances 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total short-term 500,000.00 2,500,000.00 500,000.00 2,500,000.00
Total Borrowings 3,206,156.00 2,500,000.00 3,206,156.00 2,500,000.00

COMPANYGROUP

 
 

During the current period, a medium-term guarantee loan was granted, which repaid part of 

the short-term borrowing, while repayable advances were received as part of the support 

measures for companies affected by the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
9.19. Other short-term liabilities  

31-12-20 31-12-19 31-12-20 31-12-19
Suppliers - Subcontractors 1,533,577.19 493,290.84 1,533,266.82 492,979.52
Current liabilities under finance leases 40,241.75 0.00 40,241.75 0.00
Current lease liabilities 18,793.93 46,575.17 18,793.93 46,575.17
Expenses Accrued 368,957.19 330,937.66 368,957.19 330,937.66
Customer advances 805,131.00 867,715.14 805,131.00 867,715.14
Project liabilities 342.33 812,748.36 342.33 812,748.36
Income tax payable 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Taxes - fees payable 112,268.67 102,668.72 112,268.67 102,452.72
Insurance bodies 31,359.75 35,134.39 31,359.75 35,134.39
Liabilities to joint ventures 291,956.52 237,894.52 254,003.58 251,439.70
Dividends payable - Repayment of M.K. 13,073.23 13,073.23 13,073.23 13,073.23
Other short-term liabilities 3,492.15 305,324.24 103,492.15 405,324.24
Deferred income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Grand Total 3,219,193.71 3,245,362.27 3,280,930.40 3,358,380.13

COMPANYGROUP
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All of the company's liabilities are up to date. 

The amount of € 18,793.93 represents the current portion as of 31/12/2020 of the lease 

obligations, based on the definitions of IFRS 16, which was applied as of 1/1/2019. It should be 

noted that the long-term contracts signed and in force as of 31/12/2020 have been calculated. 

Accrued Expenses on 31/12/2020 of € 368,957.19 related in the amount of € 335,590.52 to 

invoices to subcontractors and other creditors at the beginning of the financial year 2021 for 

work certifications and other costs performed or related to the financial year 2020, as detailed 

in note 9.15 above. The remaining amount of € 33,366.67 relates to interest on loans which 

were reimbursed upon accounting by the banking institutions. 

The corresponding amount of € 330,937.66 as of 31/12/2019, mainly relates to subcontractor 

invoices at the beginning of the financial year 2020, for certifications of work performed in the 

financial year 2019. 

The amount of advances from customers both as of 31/12/2019 and 31/12/2020 relates to the 

collection of interest-free advances under construction contracts executed by the company. 

They are amortized upon the preparation of the respective work certification during the 

progress of each project.  

The reduction in project liabilities under the percentage-of-completion method is also 

significant.  

The change in other current liabilities during the period mainly relates to the repayment of 

interest-bearing financing in the amount of € 250,000.00 from a company - customer of the 

parent company, as well as the repayment of compensation, which was paid in installments.  

The change in liabilities to suppliers - subcontractors is due to the increase in activity in the 

second half of the current period, as the new construction contracts signed were in full swing 

as of 31/12/2020. 
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9.20. Maturity analysis of amounts due to third parties  

 

0-1 months 1-6 months 6-12 months 1-5 years > 5 years Total
Loan liabilities 500,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,500,000.00
Repayable advances 706,156.00 706,156.00
Finance lease liabilities 3,292.44 16,627.57 20,321.74 178,043.80 237,415.59 455,701.14
Lease liabilities 5,400.00 6,003.17 7,390.76 31,716.84 50,510.77
Expenses Accrued 310,996.01 57,961.18 368,957.19
Suppliers - Subcontractors 829,921.65 591,424.79 112,230.75 1,533,577.19
Customer advances 172,400.00 272,731.00 180,000.00 180,000.00 805,131.00
Payables from project execution 342.33 342.33
Taxes and charges payable 82,367.89 29,900.78 112,268.67
Insurance bodies 31,359.75 31,359.75
Liabilities to joint ventures 291,956.52 291,956.52
Dividends payable 13,073.23 13,073.23

Other current liabilities 3,442.44 49.71 0.00 3,492.15

Deferred income 0.00
Grand total 1,744,552.26 1,474,698.20 207,712.50 3,208,147.39 237,415.59 6,872,525.94

GROUP LIABILITIES 31/12/2020
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0-1 months 1-6 months 6-12 
months 1-5 years Total

Suppliers - Subcontactors 200,835.56 180,224.53 0.00 112,230.75 493,290.84
Current lease liabilities 3,782.65 19,179.68 23,612.84 0.00 46,575.17
Accrued Expenses 109,868.93 221,068.73 0.00 0.00 330,937.66
Costumer advances 112,471.39 629,008.35 126,235.40 0.00 867,715.14
Project liabilities 812,748.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 812,748.36
Liabilities from taxes - fees 35,180.56 67,488.16 0.00 0.00 102,668.72
Insurance bodies 35,134.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,134.39
Liabilities to joint ventures 237,894.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 237,894.52
Dividends payable 13,073.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,073.23
Other short-term liabilities

739.75 146,681.72 157,902.77 0.00 305,324.24
Grand Total 1,561,729.34 1,263,651.17 307,751.01 112,230.75 3,245,362.27

GROUP LIABILITIES 31/12/2019
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9.21. Outstanding Obligations 

  

Capital liabilities  

There are no capital expenditures incurred but not executed at the date of the financial 

statements, except for the return of capital to two joint ventures of the Company's 

shareholding for a total amount of € 8,133.33. 

 

 

9.22. Equity capital  

 

31-12-20 31-12-19 31-12-20 31-12-19
Share capi ta l 5,850,000.00 5,850,000.00 5,850,000.00 5,850,000.00

Prem ium  di f f erences 8,360,843.73 8,360,843.73 8,360,843.73 8,360,843.73

Ordinary reserve 1,282,119.29 1,282,119.29 1,282,119.29 1,282,119.29
Extraordinary reserves 3,821,999.04 3,821,999.04 3,821,999.04 3,821,999.04
Tax-exempt special legal provisions 591,930.56 591,930.56 591,930.56 591,930.56
Exchange differences on consolidation 2,926.78 878.23 0.00 0.00
Asset revaluation differences (recorded in 
equity) 46,588.41 46,588.41 46,588.41 46,588.41
Tota l  other reserves 5,745,564.08 5,743,515.53 5,742,637.30 5,742,637.30

Asset revaluation differences (recorded to 
the profit and loss account) -3,233,701.56 -3,217,201.56 -2,945,390.34 -2,936,890.34
IFRS transition reserve 184,318.96 184,318.96 0.00 0.00
Retained Earnings Balance 714,666.24 1,085,497.60 607,133.07 588,483.21
Tota l  Reta ined Earning s -2,334,716.36 -1,947,385.00 -2,338,257.27 -2,348,407.13

Tota l  equi ty 17,621,691.45 18,006,974.26 17,615,223.76 17,605,073.90

G ROU P COMPANY

 
The ordinary reserve is calculated at the end of the financial year, in accordance with the 

relevant decisions of the Company's governing bodies.  

From the financial year 2017, based on the consolidation of the Romanian subsidiary, Foreign 

Exchange Consolidation Differences started to exist. 

The Annual Ordinary General Meeting (AOGM) of the Company on 31 July 2020 decided not to 

distribute dividends for the financial year 2019, while the AOGM of the Company on 28 June 
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2019 had decided to distribute a dividend for the financial year 2018 for a total amount of € 

450,000.00. 

9.23. Letters of guarantee in force  

 
In the context of its activities, the Group has issued bank letters of guarantee, which are 

detailed below: 

 

TY PE OF  LETTER OF  G U ARANTEE 31-12-20 31-12-18 31-12-20 31-12-19
Letter of guarantee for good 
performance 5,089,615.05 5,268,575.35 5,089,615.05 5,268,575.35
Letter of guarantee for an advance 
payment 1,444,800.00 1,524,860.75 1,444,800.00 1,524,860.75
Letter of guarantee for the securing of 
obligations 1,200,280.32 600,000.00 1,200,280.32 600,000.00
Letter of guarantee for participation in 
tenders 2,829,977.52 3,305,768.45 2,829,977.52 3,305,768.45 
Letter of guarantee for tenths 991,625.80 1,669,640.14 991,625.80 1,669,640.14
Letter of guarantee for custody 0.00 47,700.00 0.00 47,700.00

Letter of guarantee for good functioning 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL CAPITAL 11,556,298.69 12,416,544.69 11,556,298.69 12,416,544.69

G ROU P COMPANY

 

The Group has not received any guarantees, under the relevant contracts, to cover contractual 

obligations from suppliers 

The annual financial reporting statements of the Group and the Company from page 42 to page 
90 were approved at the Board of Directors' meeting on 28.04.2021.  
 
 

THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS & 
MANAGING DIRECTOR  

[signature] 

THE VICE-PRESIDENT OF THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
[signature] 

THE HEAD OF THE 
ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT 

 
[signature] 

ATHANASIOS K. SIPSAS KONSTANTINOS I. STOUMPOS KYRIAKOS TH. CHRISTOFAS 
ID Card No. 060042/07 ID Card No. 058005/04 LICENCE NO 8577 
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V. DATA AND INFORMATION 
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VI. INFORMATION UNDER ARTICLE 10 OF LAW 3401/2005 PUBLISHED BY THE COMPANY 

DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2020 

 

Pursuant to the applicable legislation, the Company has published and made available to the 

investing public on its website in the Financial Information - Annual Financial Statements 

section. Financial Statements (since 2005 under IAS) (www.ekter.gr) and on the website of the 

Athens Stock Exchange the information shown in the table below: 

 

S/N Subject Date Listing 
website 

1 Change of internal auditor 01/23/2020 www.helex.gr 
2 Recourse to arbitration 05/20/2020 www.helex.gr 
3 Announcement of the 2020 Financial Calendar 06/25/2020 www.helex.gr 

4 Announcement of regulated information under 
Law 3556/2007 

06/26/2020 www.helex.gr 

5 Notice of the Pre-Announcement of the General 
Meeting 

07/09/2020 www.helex.gr 

6 New contract 07/30/2020 www.helex.gr 

7 Announcement of resolutions of the Ordinary 
General Meeting of EKTER S.A. 

07/31/2020 www.helex.gr 

8 Notice of the Pre-Announcement of the 
Extraordinary General Meeting 

08/07/2020 www.helex.gr 

9 Resolutions of the Extraordinary General Meeting 09/02/2020 www.helex.gr 

10 Announcement of regulated information under 
Law 3556/2007 

09/30/2020 www.helex.gr 

11 New project contracts 11/19/2020 www.helex.gr 
12 New project contract 11/25/2020 www.helex.gr 

13 Announcement of Key Financial Indicators for Nine 
Months 

12/15/2020 www.helex.gr 

 

 

 

http://www.helex.gr/
http://www.helex.gr/
http://www.helex.gr/
http://www.helex.gr/
http://www.helex.gr/
http://www.helex.gr/
http://www.helex.gr/
http://www.helex.gr/
http://www.helex.gr/
http://www.helex.gr/
http://www.helex.gr/
http://www.helex.gr/
http://www.helex.gr/
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VIΙ. WEBSITE WHERE THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT IS PUBLISHED 

 

The annual financial statements of the Company and the Group, the Auditor's Report, and the 
Report of the Board of Directors for the financial year 2020 are available online at 
www.ekter.gr. 
 

[stamp: True photocopy of the original presented 
Athens, 18/7/2022 

The certifying lawyer] 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

[signature] 
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